# PERTH, FRIDAY, 5 MAY 2023 No. 53

# PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY GEOFF O. LAWN, GOVERNMENT PRINTER © STATE OF WESTERN AUSTRALIA

#### **CONTENTS**

#### PART 1

	Pag
Commerce Regulations Amendment (Fees and Charges) Regulations 2023	97
Mines and Petroleum Regulations Amendment (Fees and Charges) Regulations 2023	1002
Public Health Amendment Regulations 2023	100
Workers' Compensation and Injury Management Amendment Regulations 2023	1016
PART 2	
Agriculture and Food	1019
Cemeteries	1020
Fire and Emergency Services	1022
Justice	1022
Local Government	1022
Minerals and Petroleum	102-
Planning	102'
Premier and Cabinet	103
Dallia Matiana	100

#### IMPORTANT COPYRIGHT NOTICE

© State of Western Australia

This work is copyright. Apart from any use as permitted under the *Copyright Act 1968*, no part may be reproduced by any process without written permission from the Attorney General for Western Australia. Enquiries in the first instance should be directed to the Government Printer, Parliamentary Counsel's Office, publications@pco.wa.gov.au.

**Note**: A Creative Commons Attribution 4.0 International Licence (CC BY 4.0) applies with respect to material on the WA Legislation Website (with certain exceptions), and to copies of Acts, and reprints of Acts and subsidiary legislation, printed by the Government Printer. To view relevant information and for a link to a copy of the licence, visit www.legislation.wa.gov.au.

#### **PUBLISHING DETAILS**

The Western Australian *Government Gazette* is published by the Government Printer for the State of Western Australia on Tuesday and Friday of each week unless disrupted by Public Holidays or unforeseen circumstances.

Special *Government Gazettes* containing notices of an urgent or particular nature are published periodically.

The following guidelines should be followed to ensure publication in the Government Gazette—

- Material submitted to the Executive Council prior to gazettal will require a copy of the signed Executive Council Minute Paper.
- Copy must be lodged with the Publications Officer, Department of the Premier and Cabinet no later than 12 noon on Wednesday (Friday edition) or 12 noon on Friday (Tuesday edition)—

Email address:

gazette@dpc.wa.gov.au

- Enquiries regarding publication of notices can be directed to the Publications Officer on (08) 6552 6012.
- Enquiries regarding payment of notices can be directed to (08) 6552 6000 or sales@dpc.wa.gov.au
- Lengthy or complicated notices should be forwarded early to allow for preparation. Failure to observe this request could result in the notice being held over.

After lodging any notices, confirmation is not required by post. *If original copy is forwarded later and published, the cost will be borne by the advertiser.* 

## **ADVERTISING RATES AND PAYMENTS**

EFFECTIVE FROM 1 JULY 2022 (Prices include GST)

Public Notices Section—\$78.20 minimum charge (except items of an exceptionally large nature. In these instances arrangements will be made for pricing the notice at time of lodging).

All other Notices-

Per Column Centimetre—\$15.60

Bulk Notices—\$285.60 per page

Clients who have an account will only be invoiced for charges over \$100.

For charges under \$100, clients will need to supply credit card details at time of lodging notice (i.e. a notice under 7cm would not be invoiced).

Clients without an account will need to supply credit card details at the time of lodging the notice.

# — PART 1 —

#### COMMERCE

CM301

Architects Act 2004 Associations Incorporation Act 2015 Building and Construction Industry (Security of Payment) Act 2021 Building Services (Registration) Act 2011 Co-operatives Act 2009 Debt Collectors Licensing Act 1964 Electricity Act 1945 Employment Agents Act 1976 Gas Standards Act 1972 Land Valuers Licensing Act 1978 Limited Partnerships Act 2016 Motor Vehicle Dealers Act 1973 Motor Vehicle Repairers Act 2003 Plumbers Licensing Act 1995 Real Estate and Business Agents Act 1978 Settlement Agents Act 1981

# Commerce Regulations Amendment (Fees and Charges) Regulations 2023

#### SL 2023/35

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

### Part 1 — Preliminary

#### 1. Citation

These regulations are the Commerce Regulations Amendment (Fees and Charges) Regulations 2023.

#### 2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) Part 1 on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations on 1 July 2023.

## Part 2 — Architects Regulations 2005 amended

## 3. Regulations amended

This Part amends the Architects Regulations 2005.

#### 4. Regulation 21 replaced

Delete regulation 21 and insert:

#### 21. Fees

The fees set out in Schedule 1 are payable in respect of the matters referred to in that Schedule.

## 5. Schedule 1 replaced

Delete Schedule 1 and insert:

Schedule 1 — Fees

[r. 21]

			[r. 21]
Item	Column 1 Matter	Column 2 Provision of Act or regulations	Column 3 Fee (\$)
1.	Application for registration	s. 33(1)(b)(i)	184.00
2.	Application for grant of licence	s. 33(1)(b)(i)	331.00
3.	Registration fee	s. 33(1)(b)(ii)	263.00
4.	Licence fee	s. 33(1)(b)(ii)	462.00
5.	Renewal of registration	s. 37(1)	315.00
6.	Renewal of licence	s. 37(1)	572.00
7.	Restoration of name to the register if name removed under s. 37(1)	s. 37(2)(c)	74.00
8.	Certified copy of part of, or entry in, the register	s. 44(2)	89.00
9.	Amendment of particulars entered in the register	s. 45	34.00
10.	Restoration of name to the register if name removed under s. 47 or 49	s. 51(2)	34.00

Item	Column 1 Matter	Column 2 Provision of Act or regulations	Column 3 Fee (\$)
11.	Restoration of name to the register if name removed by way of disciplinary action	s. 51(5)	63.00
12.	Assessment of eligibility for, and taking, the National Examination Paper examination	s. 71(2)(j) and r. 14(2)	665.00
13.	Taking the Examination by Interview Supplementary Examination by Interview	s. 71(2)(j) and r. 14(2)	565.00 395.00
14.	Application for Board's consent to a name under which a person or corporation can carry on the practice of architecture	s. 71(2)(j) and r. 25(1)(b)	184.00

# Part 3 — Associations Incorporation Regulations 2016 amended

### 6. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Associations Incorporation Regulations 2016*.

### 7. Schedule 3 replaced

Delete Schedule 3 and insert:

## Schedule 3 — Fees

			[r. 16(1)]
	Matter giving rise to fee	Provision of Act	Fee (\$)
1.	Application for Commissioner's approval of association's purpose	s. 4(a)(x)	82.00
2.	Application to Commissioner for incorporation of association adopting model rules	s. 7	185.00
3.	Application to Commissioner for incorporation of association with its own rules	s. 7	229.00
4.	Issuing by Commissioner of replacement certificate of incorporation	s. 20	32.00

	Matter giving rise to fee	Provision of Act	Fee (\$)
5.	Lodging with Commissioner required documents for alteration of incorporated association's rules if no approval under s. 31 or 33 is needed	s. 30(3)	48.00
6.	Lodging with Commissioner required documents for alteration of incorporated association's rules if approval under either s. 31 or 33 is needed	s. 30(3)	64.00
7.	Lodging with Commissioner required documents for alteration of incorporated association's rules if approval under s. 31 and 33 is needed	s. 30(3)	80.00
8.	Application for Commissioner's leave to be member of management committee	s. 39(2)	50.00
9.	Application for Commissioner's declaration that incorporated association is a tier 1 or a tier 2 association	s. 65(1)	56.00
10.	Application for Commissioner's approval of person as reviewer or auditor	s. 88(2)(c)	48.00
11.	Application to Commissioner for order exempting incorporated association from requirements of s. 90(2)	s. 91(1)	55.00
12.	Application to Commissioner for approval for incorporated association to apply for registration or incorporation under other law	s. 93(2)	191.00
13.	Application to Commissioner for amalgamation of 2 or more incorporated associations	s. 102(1)	229.00
14.	Application to Commissioner for approval of distribution plan and cancellation of incorporation	s. 130(1)	96.00
15.	Inspection of register of incorporated associations	s. 162(1)(a)	24.00
16.	Inspection of document lodged with Commissioner	s. 162(1)(b)	37.00
17.	Obtaining from Commissioner certified copy of, or extract from, register of incorporated associations	s. 162(1)(c)	24.00
18.	Obtaining from Commissioner certified copy of incorporated association's rules	s. 162(1)(c)	50.00
19.	Obtaining from Commissioner certified copy of incorporated association's annual information statement	s. 162(1)(c)	Nil

	Matter giving rise to fee	Provision of Act	Fee (\$)
20.	Obtaining from Commissioner certified copy of any other lodged document to which s. 162(1)(c) applies and not referred to in item 23 or 24	s. 162(1)(c)	13.00
21.	Obtaining from Commissioner copy, or certified copy, of duplicate certificate of incorporation	s. 162(3)	25.00
22.	Application to Commissioner for extension of period	s. 30(3) s. 50(3)(b) s. 95(5)(a) s. 96(2) s. 137	58.00
23.	Making application to Commissioner under the Act or lodging other document with Commissioner under the Act other than —		44.00
	(a) an application or lodgment already referred to in items 1 to 22; or		
	(b) notifying Commissioner of voluntary administration under Corporations Act of incorporated association under the Act s 120; or		
	(c) under the Act s. 87(6), 89(4)(b), 141(1), 151(1), 174, 175(1) or 203; or		
	(d) under r. 15(1).		

# Part 4 — Building and Construction Industry (Security of Payment) Regulations 2022 amended

#### 8. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Building and Construction Industry* (Security of Payment) Regulations 2022.

#### 9. Regulation 15 replaced

Delete regulation 15 and insert:

#### 15. Fees

The fees set out in Schedule 6 are payable in respect of the matters referred to in that Schedule.

Note for this regulation:

The application fee and the registration fee for registration apply under section 104(3) to the renewal of registration.

#### 10. Schedule 6 inserted

After Schedule 5 insert:

## Schedule 6 — Fees

[r. 15]

			[1, 13]
Item	Column 1 Matter	Column 2 Provision of	Column 3 Fee (\$)
		Act	
1.	Application fee for authorisation as nominating authority	s. 88(2)(b)	961.00
2.	Application fee for registration as adjudicator	s. 100(3)(b)	93.00
3.	Application fee for registration as review adjudicator	s. 100(3)(b)	93.00
4.	Application fee for registration as both adjudicator and review adjudicator	s. 100(3)(b)	186.00
5.	Registration fee for registration as adjudicator	s. 100(3)(c)	374.00
6.	Registration fee for registration as review adjudicator	s. 100(3)(c)	374.00
7.	Registration fee for registration as both adjudicator and review adjudicator	s. 100(3)(c)	748.00

## Part 5 — Building Services (Registration) Regulations 2011 amended

## 11. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Building Services (Registration) Regulations 2011*.

## 12. Schedule 1 replaced

Delete Schedule 1 and insert:

## Schedule 1 — Fees

[r. 9]

D	4	0 1
Division		— General

Item	Column 1	Column 2
	Service	Fee (\$)
1.	Issue of replacement certificate of registration	71.00
2.	Issue of new certificate of registration following name change	67.00
3.	Provision of a certified copy of the register	67.00
4.	Provision of a certified copy of the register in respect of the classes of building service contractors in a specified occupation group referred to in regulation 8	67.00
5.	Provision of a certified copy of the entry in the register in respect of a specified building service provider on a specified day or within a specified period	67.00
6.	Provision of a certified copy of entries that have been added to, or deleted from, the register after a specified day	67.00

**Division 2 — Builders** 

	Division 2 Dunacis	
Item	Column 1 Description of fee	Column 2 Fee (\$)
1.	Application for registration as building practitioner	259.00
2.	Application for registration as building contractor (individual)	259.00
3.	Application for registration as building contractor (partnership)	425.00
4.	Application for registration as building contractor (company)	425.00

Item	Column 1 Description of fee	Column 2 Fee (\$)
5.	Registration fee for building practitioner (3 years)	747.00
6.	Registration fee for building contractor (individual) (3 years)	500.00
7.	Registration fee for building contractor (partnership) (3 years)	1 621.00
8.	Registration fee for building contractor (company) (3 years)	3 440.00
9.	Late fee for application for renewal made after renewal period	62.00
10.	Fee for sitting an examination — metropolitan area	234.00
11.	Fee for marking an examination sat outside metropolitan area	71.00

## **Division 3 — Owner-builders**

Item	Column 1	Column 2
	Description of fee	Fee (\$)
1.	Application for owner-builder approval (residential)	202.00
2.	Application for owner-builder approval (commercial)	467.00

## **Division 4** — **Building surveyors**

		J
Item	Column 1 Description of fee	Column 2 Fee (\$)
1.	Application for registration as building surveying practitioner level 1 or level 2	137.00
2.	Application for registration as building surveying practitioner technician	68.00
3.	Application for registration as building surveying contractor level 1 or level 2 (individual)	91.00

Item	Column 1	Column 2
	<b>Description of fee</b>	Fee (\$)
4.	Application for registration as building surveying contractor level 1 or level 2 (partnership)	87.00
5.	Application for registration as building surveying contractor level 1 or level 2 (company)	91.00
6.	Registration fee for building surveying practitioner technician (3 years)	585.00
7.	Registration fee for building surveying practitioner level 1 or level 2 (3 years)	1 125.00
8.	Registration fee for building surveying contractor level 1 or level 2 (individual) (3 years)	788.00
9.	Registration fee for building surveying contractor level 1 or level 2 (partnership) (3 years)	1 874.00
10.	Registration fee for building surveying contractor level 1 or level 2 (company) (3 years)	2 569.00
11.	Late fee for application for renewal made after renewal period	83.00

## **Division 5 — Painters**

	Division C Tumbers	
Item	Column 1	Column 2
	<b>Description of fee</b>	Fee (\$)
1.	Application for registration as painting practitioner	107.00
2.	Application for registration as painting contractor (individual)	71.00
3.	Application for registration as painting contractor (partnership)	174.00
4.	Application for registration as painting contractor (company)	174.00
5.	Registration fee for painting practitioner (3 years)	501.00

Item	Column 1	Column 2
	Description of fee	Fee (\$)
6.	Registration fee for painting contractor (individual) (3 years)	353.00
7.	Registration fee for painting contractor (partnership) (3 years)	557.00
8.	Registration fee for painting contractor (company) (3 years)	1 200.00
9.	Late fee for application for renewal made after renewal period	43.00
10.	Fee for sitting an examination — metropolitan area	111.95
11.	Fee for marking an examination sat outside metropolitan area	58.50

# Part 6 — Co-operatives Regulations 2010 amended

### 13. Regulations amended

This Part amends the Co-operatives Regulations 2010.

#### 14. Schedule 10 amended

In Schedule 10 clause 1 delete the Table and insert:

**Table** 

No.	Item giving rise to a fee	Fee (\$)
1.	Submission of proposed disclosure statement for approval under section 16, 146, 186, 252, 255, 300 or 392 of the Act	403.00
2.	Application for exemption under section 139 or 296 of the Act	349.00
3.	Submission of proposed rules for approval under section 17 of the Act	198.00
4.	Decision on registration applications under section 18, 23, 182 or 448 of the Act	188.00
5.	Duplicate certificate issued under section 34 of the Act	49.00

No.	Item giving rise to a fee	Fee (\$)
6.	Uncertified copy of rules under section 99(3) of the Act or an uncertified extract or copy of a document under section 457 of the Act —	
	(a) for the first page	17.00
	(b) for each additional page	1.90
	Maximum fee	86.60
7.	Submission of proposed alteration of rules for approval under section 103 of the Act, for each rule to be altered	19.00
	Maximum fee	185.00
8.	Application for registration of alteration of rules under section 106 of the Act	49.00
9.	Review of right of member to vote under section 171 of the Act	162.00
10.	Filing fee for lodgment of special resolution under section 181 of the Act	47.00
11.	Application under section 231(1)(d) of the Act to keep register at an office approved by the Registrar	43.00
12.	Giving notice of appointment or cessation of appointment of a person as director, chief executive officer or secretary under section 234 of the Act	Nil*
13.	Approval of the registration of a name as mentioned in section 238(4) of the Act	84.50
14.	Providing written notice of a new address under section 243(3) of the Act	Nil*
15.	Lodgment of annual return under section 244ZB of the Act	47.00*
16.	Lodgment of financial reports under section 244ZC of the Act	Nil*
17.	Lodgment of half year reports under section 244ZD of the Act	Nil*
18.	Registrar's statement of maximum permissible level of share interest as mentioned in section 278(2) of the Act	332.00
19.	Approval of resolution by the Registrar as mentioned in section 278(5) of the Act	162.00
20.	Application for extension of time as mentioned in section 292(5) of the Act	96.00
21.	Application for Registrar's consent as mentioned in section 299(2) or 391(3) of the Act or Schedule 7 clause 3(5) to these regulations	84.50

No.	Item giving rise to a fee	Fee (\$)
22.	Application for approval of a merger or transfer of engagement under section 302, 303, 394 or 395 of the Act	332.00
23.	Approval of an explanatory statement under section 350(1) of the Act	778.40
24.	Filing office copy of order under section 352(5) of the Act	Nil*
25.	Application to have the Registrar call a special meeting under section 444 of the Act	332.00
26.	Application for the Registrar to grant an extension of or to abridge time under section 449 of the Act	91.00
27.	Inspection of register or prescribed documents under section 457(1)(a) or (b) of the Act	19.00
28.	Certified copy of a document under section 457(1)(d) of the Act —	
	(a) for the first page	36.00
	(b) for each additional page	3.30
29.	Application for permission to give notice by newspaper under section 484(2)(f) of the Act	86.50
30.	Lodging managing controller's report under Schedule 4 clause 12(2) to the Act	Nil*
31.	Inspection of managing controller's report under Schedule 4 clause 12(3)(b) to the Act	16.00
32.	Lodging receiver's report under Schedule 4 clause 13(1)(c) to the Act	Nil*
33.	Lodging notice of obtaining an order for the appointment of a receiver under Schedule 4 clause 18(1)(a) to the Act	Nil*
34.	Lodging notice of the appointment of a controller under Schedule 4 clause 18(2)(a) to the Act	Nil*
35.	Lodging notice that a person has entered into possession or taken control of property of a co-operative under Schedule 4 clause 18(3) to the Act	Nil*
36.	Lodging notice of change in the situation of the controller's office under Schedule 4 clause 18(5) to the Act	Nil*
37.	Lodging notice of cessation as controller under Schedule 4 clause 18(6) to the Act	Nil*
38.	Lodging copy of report of the reporting officers under Schedule 4 clause 20(2)(c) to the Act	Nil*

No.	Item giving rise to a fee	Fee (\$)
39.	Lodging copy of extension notice given by controller under Schedule 4 clause 20(4) to the Act	Nil*
40.	Lodging copy of court order granting extension under Schedule 4 clause 20(5) to the Act	Nil*
41.	Lodging copy of controller's account under Schedule 4 clause 23(1) to the Act	Nil*
42.	Lodging disclosure document under section 718 of the Corporations Act as applied by section 250 of the Act	2 335.15
43.	Lodging supplementary or replacement disclosure document under section 719 of the Corporations Act as applied by section 250 of the Act	Nil*
44.	Application for the Registrar to exercise the powers conferred by section 601AE(2) or 601AF of the Corporations Act as applied by section 316 of the Act	332.00
45.	Lodging any other document under the Corporations Act as applied by the Act	Nil*
46.	Applications for exemption under section 111AS, 111AT, 283GA, 741, 742 or 1045A of the Corporations Act as applied by section 250 of the Act	332.00
47.	Lodging documents or making applications for the Registrar to exercise a power or do something under the Act for which no other fee is prescribed	41.00

# Part 7 — Debt Collectors Licensing Regulations 1964 amended

#### 15. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Debt Collectors Licensing Regulations* 1964.

## 16. Regulation 4 amended

In regulation 4(1) in the Table item 3 delete "31.00" and insert:

# Part 8 — Electricity (Licensing) Regulations 1991 amended

## 17. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Electricity (Licensing) Regulations 1991*.

## 18. Schedule 1 replaced

Delete Schedule 1 and insert:

Schedule 1 — Fees

[r. 23(1), 27(3), 38(2a), 39(1), 53A(1), 56(3), 60(1) and 64(1)]

Item		Column 1	Column 2
		Matter	Fee (\$)
1.	Lice Part	nces and permits under 3 —	
	(a)	Application for licence or permit	84.00
	(b)	Registration of licence or permit or renewal of registration of licence (for each year)	112.00
	(c)	Replacement for licence or permit	47.25
	(d)	Application for restoration of name to register (failure to renew)	87.00
2.	Lice	nces under Part 4 —	
	(a)	Application for licence	127.00
	(b)	Registration or renewal of registration of electrical contractor's licence	579.00
	(c)	Registration or renewal of registration of in-house electrical installing work licence	305.00
	(d)	Replacing or adding nominee: electrical contractor's licence	437.00
	(e)	Replacing or adding nominee: in-house electrical installing work licence	287.00

Item		Column 1 Matter	Column 2 Fee (\$)
	(f)	Replacement for licence or copy of certificate of registration	60.90
	(g)	Extract of register	68.70
	(h)	Copy of register (if available)	84.00
	(i)	Application for restoration of name to register (failure to renew)	163.00
3.	Furt	her inspection —	
	(a)	If relevant network operator is the Regional Power Corporation	498.25
	(b)	If relevant network operator is not the Regional Power Corporation	182.00

# Part 9 — Employment Agents Regulations 1976 amended

### 19. Regulations amended

This Part amends the Employment Agents Regulations 1976.

## 20. Regulation 10 amended

Delete regulation 10(1) and insert:

(1) The fee payable for a matter set out in Schedule 3 column 1 is the fee set out opposite the matter in column 2.

#### 21. Schedule 3 inserted

After Schedule 2 insert:

## Schedule 3 — Fees

[r. 10(1)]

		[1, 10(1	
Item Column 1 Matter		Column 2 Fee (\$)	
1.	Application for grant of general licence for period not exceeding prescribed period		
2.	Application for grant of restricted licence for period not exceeding prescribed period	1 114.00 1 012.40	
3.	Application for renewal of general or restricted licence for prescribed period	788.00	
4.	Application for grant of interim licence	36.35	
5.	Issue of duplicate licence	33.00	
6.	Application for transfer of licence under section 19(6) of the Act	92.00	
7.	Inspection of record under section 51 of the Act	14.80	
8.	Inspection of Register	11.80	
9.	Copy (certified or uncertified) of individual registration in Register —		
	(a) first page	14.00	
	(b) each subsequent page	2.30	
10.	Copy (certified or uncertified) of all registrations in Register	121.00	

# Part 10 — Gas Standards (Gasfitting and Consumer Gas Installations) Regulations 1999 amended

#### 22. Regulations amended

This Part amends the Gas Standards (Gasfitting and Consumer Gas Installations) Regulations 1999.

#### 23. Schedule 4 replaced

Delete Schedule 4 and insert:

Schedule 4 — Fees for permits and authorisations

[r. 11, 13A and 15A]

Item	Column 1	Column 2
	Matter	Fee (\$)
1.	Application for permit	62.00
2.	Issue or renewal of permit (for each year)	66.00
3.	Application for authorisation	769.00
4.	Replacement permit or authorisation	116.00

# Part 11 — Land Valuers Licensing Regulations 1979 amended

#### 24. Regulations amended

This Part amends the Land Valuers Licensing Regulations 1979.

## 25. Schedule 1 replaced

Delete Schedule 1 and insert:

#### Schedule 1 — Fees

[r. 4]

Item	Column 1	Column 2
	Matter	Fee (\$)
1.	Grant of licence	871.00
2.	Renewal of licence	854.00
3.	Issue of duplicate licence	33.00
4.	Inspection of register	11.80
5.	Certificate as to an individual registration in register —	
	(a) first page	14.00
	(b) each subsequent page	2.30
6.	Certificate as to all registrations in register	121.00

# Part 12 — Limited Partnerships Regulations 2017 amended

#### 26. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Limited Partnerships Regulations 2017*.

#### 27. Schedule 1 replaced

Delete Schedule 1 and insert:

#### Schedule 1 — Fees

[r. 3(1)]**Item** Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Matter **Provision** Fee (\$) of Act 1. Lodging application for registration as s. 16(2)233.00 limited partnership 2. Lodging application for registration as s. 45(3)330.00 incorporated limited partnership Lodging documents in support of 3. s. 48(1)19.95 registration of incorporated limited partnership as AFOF, ESVCLP or VCLP 4. Lodging documents in support of 19.95 s. 48(2)recognition of incorporated limited partnership as VCMP 5. Inspection of register — for each s. 78(4)22.00 partnership inspected Application for certificate in relation to 6. 15.00 s. 82(2) limited partnership or incorporated limited partnership 7. Application for leave for purposes of s. 92(1)48.00 s. 88, 89 or 90

# Part 13 — Motor Vehicle Dealers (Licensing) Regulations 1974 amended

#### 28. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Motor Vehicle Dealers (Licensing) Regulations 1974.* 

## 29. Schedule 3 replaced

Delete Schedule 3 and insert:

## Schedule 3 — Fees

[r. 7]

Item	Column 1	Column 2
	Matter	Fee (\$)
1.	Application for a dealer's licence or renewal of a dealer's licence for the	
	period prescribed by regulation 6A	1 010.00 plus 1 053.00 for
		each premises to be
		authorised
		under
		section 20E(3)
		of the Act in
		relation to the
		licence
2.	Application under section 20F of the Act to alter particulars of premises	173.00
	premises	173.00
3.	Application under section 20F of the Act to add to particulars of	
	premises	165.00 for
		each addition
4.	Application for a temporary permit under section 20H of the Act	222.00
5.	Application for yard manager's licence or renewal of yard manager's licence for the period prescribed by regulation 6A	560.00
		200.00
6.	Application for salesperson's licence or renewal of salesperson's	
	licence for the period prescribed by	
	regulation 6A	380.00

Item	Column 1	Column 2
	Matter	Fee (\$)
7.	Application for car market operator's registration or renewal of car market operator's registration	1 000.00 plus 1 053.00 for
		each premises to be authorised under section 21A(3) of the Act in
		relation to the registration
8.	Application under section 21B of the Act to alter particulars of premises	156.00
9.	Application under section 21B of the Act to add to particulars of premises	149.00 for each addition
10.	Application for exemption from the Act under section 31(1) of the Act	170.00
11.	Duplicate licence	33.00
12.	Certificate showing whether or not a person was recorded in the register kept under section 24 of the Act as the holder of an authorisation on a specified date or during a specific period —	
	(a) first page	14.00
	(b) each subsequent page	2.30
13.	Certificate showing all persons recorded in the register kept under section 24 of the Act as the holder of an authorisation on a specified date or during a specific period	127.00
14.	Certificate showing any other matter appearing in the register kept under section 24 of the Act —	
	(a) first page	12.20
	(b) each subsequent page	2.30
15.	Inspection of register kept under section 24 of the Act	11.80

# Part 14 — Motor Vehicle Repairers Regulations 2007 amended

### 30. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Motor Vehicle Repairers Regulations 2007.* 

### 31. Regulation 7A amended

In regulation 7A(b) delete the Table and insert:

**Table** 

Item	Column 1 Number of repairers	Column 2 Amount (\$)
1.	1 or 2	837.00
2.	3	1 005.00
3.	4	1 172.00
4.	5 to 7	1 340.00
5.	8 to 10	1 552.00
6.	11 or more	1 642.00

#### 32. Regulation 7C amended

In regulation 7C delete "\$31.00." and insert:

\$33.00.

#### 33. Regulation 7F amended

In regulation 7F(b) delete the Table and insert:

**Table** 

Item	Column 1 Number of repairers	Column 2 Amount (\$)
1.	1 or 2	853.00

Item	Column 1 Number of repairers	Column 2 Amount (\$)
2.	3	1 023.00
3.	4	1 194.00
4.	5 to 7	1 364.00
5.	8 to 10	1 462.00
6.	11 or more	1 624.00

#### 34. Regulation 7 amended

In regulation 7 delete "\$99.00." and insert:

\$104.00.

#### 35. Regulation 10 amended

In regulation 10(b) delete "\$13.00" and insert:

\$14.00

#### 36. Regulation 11 amended

In regulation 11 delete "\$66.00." and insert:

\$69.00.

# Part 15 — Plumbers Licensing and Plumbing Standards Regulations 2000 amended

### 37. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Plumbers Licensing and Plumbing Standards Regulations 2000*.

#### 38. Regulation 106 amended

Delete regulation 106(3) and insert:

- (3) The Board must make available notices and certificates required under regulations 41(1), 42(1), 45A(1), 45B(1) and 111(3) that comply with the Board's approval and requirements under this regulation.
- (4) If a fee is set out in Schedule 1 Division 2 for notices and certificates referred to in subregulation (3), the Board may charge a fee for the notices and certificates that does not exceed the relevant fee set out in that Division.

#### 39. Schedule 1 replaced

Delete Schedule 1 and insert:

#### Schedule 1 — Fees

[r. 3, 22, 45A(3), 45E(2), 45(3), 54(8), 73(2), 102(3) and (4) and 106(4)]

**Division 1 — Authorisation fees** 

Item	Column 1	Column 2
	Description of fee	Fee (\$)
1.	Application for plumbing contractor's licence (r. 15)	74.00
2.	Application for tradesperson's licence or tradesperson's licence (drainage plumbing) (r. 15)	33.00
3.	Application for provisional tradesperson's licence or provisional tradesperson's licence (drainage plumbing) (r. 15)	27.00
4.	Application for restricted plumbing permit (r. 15)	27.00
5.	Issue of plumbing contractor's licence (r. 17)	750.00
6.	Issue of tradesperson's licence or tradesperson's licence (drainage plumbing) (r. 17)	265.00
7.	Issue of provisional tradesperson's licence or provisional tradesperson's licence (drainage plumbing) (r. 17)	79.00
8.	Issue of restricted plumbing permit (r. 17)	332.00
9.	Renewal of plumbing contractor's licence (r. 19A)	750.00
10.	Renewal of tradesperson's licence or tradesperson's licence (drainage plumbing) (r. 19A)	265.00
11.	Renewal of provisional tradesperson's licence or provisional tradesperson's licence (drainage plumbing) (r. 19A)	87.00
12.	Renewal of restricted plumbing permit (r. 19A)	340.00
13.	Issue of duplicate licence or permit (r. 22)	71.00

Item	Column 1	Column 2
	Description of fee	Fee (\$)
14.	Copy of register (r. 102(3))	61.80
15.	Extract from register (r. 102(4))	61.80

Division 2 — Compliance fees

Item	Column 1	Column 2
	Description of fee	Fee (\$)
1.	Combined notice of intention and certificate of compliance (r. 41(1) and 42(1)) — 1 notice/certificate	25.00
2.	Combined notice of intention and certificate of compliance to carry out work that includes performance solution (r. 45A(1) and 45B(1)) — 1 notice/certificate	25.00
3.	Lodgment fee for notice of intention to carry out work that includes performance solution (r. 45A(3))	810.00
4.	Copy of a drainage plumbing diagram (r. 45E)	13.00
5.	New installation fee for plumbing work involving 9 or less fixtures (r. 45)	73.00
6.	New installation fee for plumbing work involving more than 9 fixtures (r. 45)	73.00 plus 12.00 for each fixture more than 9
7.	Application for declaration for non-application or modification of plumbing standards (r. 54)	877.00
8.	Re-inspection fee per hour or part-hour (r. 73)	130.00

## Part 16 — Real Estate and Business Agents (General) Regulations 1979 amended

### 40. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Real Estate and Business Agents* (General) Regulations 1979.

#### 41. Schedule 1 replaced

Delete Schedule 1 and insert:

#### Schedule 1 — Fees

[r. 4 and 4A] Item Column 1 Column 2 **Description of fee** Fee (\$) 1. Application for licence 93.00 2. Grant of licence to individual 995.00 3. Grant of licence to firm 1 301.00 4. Grant of licence to body corporate 1 301.00 5. Renewal of triennial certificate 823.00 6. Grant of certificate of registration 252.00 7. Renewal of certificate of registration 208.00 8. Inspection of a register 11.80 9. Issue of duplicate licence, duplicate certificate of registration or duplicate triennial certificate 33.00 10. Copy (certified or uncertified) or an extract of an individual registration first page 14.00 (a) each subsequent page 2.30 11. Copy (certified or uncertified) or an extract of all registrations in a register 127.00 12. Fee for the purposes of section 30(2a)(b) of the Act (the holding fee) 271.00

# Part 17 — Settlement Agents Regulations 1982 amended

#### 42. Regulations amended

This Part amends the Settlement Agents Regulations 1982.

#### 43. Schedule 1 replaced

Delete Schedule 1 and insert:

#### Schedule 1 — Fees

[r. 4 and 4A] **Item** Column 1 Column 2 **Description of fee** Fee (\$) 1. Grant of licence (including a triennial certificate) to a natural person 995.00 2. Grant of licence (including a triennial certificate) to a 1 301.00 Grant of licence (including a triennial certificate) to a 3. body corporate 1 301.00 Renewal of triennial certificate 4. 823.00 5. Inspection of register 11.80 6. Issue of duplicate licence or duplicate triennial certificate 33.00 7. Certificate as to an individual registration — (a) first page 14.00 each subsequent page (b) 2.30 8. Certificate as to all registrations in register 133.00 9. Fee for the purposes of section 30(3a)(b) of the Act (the holding fee) 271.00

K. COLLERAN, Clerk of the Executive Council.

#### **HEALTH**

HE301

Public Health Act 2016

## **Public Health Amendment Regulations 2023**

#### SL 2023/38

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

#### 1. Citation

These regulations are the *Public Health Amendment Regulations 2023*.

#### 2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations on 29 May 2023.

### 3. Regulations amended

These regulations amend the *Public Health Regulations 2017*.

#### 4. Regulation 3 amended

In regulation 3 in the Table insert in alphabetical order:

Monkeypox virus infection	✓	
---------------------------	---	--

K. COLLERAN, Clerk of the Executive Council.

## MINERALS AND PETROLEUM

**MP301** 

Dangerous Goods Safety Act 2004 Mining Act 1978 Offshore Minerals Act 2003

Petroleum and Geothermal Energy Resources Act 1967 Petroleum and Geothermal Energy Resources (Registration Fees) Act 1967

Petroleum Pipelines Act 1969 Petroleum (Submerged Lands) Act 1982 Petroleum (Submerged Lands) Registration Fees Act 1982

# Mines and Petroleum Regulations Amendment (Fees and Charges) Regulations 2023

SL 2023/36

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

## Part 1 — Preliminary

#### 1. Citation

These regulations are the *Mines and Petroleum Regulations Amendment (Fees and Charges) Regulations* 2023.

#### 2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) Part 1 on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations on 1 July 2023.

# Part 2 — Dangerous Goods Safety (Explosives) Regulations 2007 amended

#### 3. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Dangerous Goods Safety (Explosives) Regulations 2007.* 

## 4. Schedule 1 replaced

Delete Schedule 1 and insert:

## Schedule 1 — Fees

		[r. 3
Item	Column 1	Column 2
	Matter	Fee
		\$
1.	Application for a security card (r. 17(3)(d))	185.00
2.	Application to extend period for which a security card is valid (r. 21A(2)(c))	52.00
3.	Application for a test permit for an unauthorised explosive (r. 27(2)(d))	215.00
4.	Application to have an explosive authorised (r. 30(2)(j)) —	
	(a) if the explosive is authorised under an interstate law (as defined in r. 30(1A))	174.00
	(b) otherwise	700.00
5.	Application for a berth to be declared a special berth (explosives) (r. 111L(2)(e)(iii))	5 127.00
6.	Application for a fireworks event permit (r. 149(1)(e)) —	
	(a) if the event fireworks include a ground display but no aerial shells	174.00
	(b) if the event fireworks include aerial shells but not more than 3 000 aerial shells	351.00
	(c) if the event fireworks include more than 3 000 aerial shells	5 248.00
7.	Application for a licence (other than a trading licence) (r. 157(1)(c)) —	
	(a) explosives driver licence	123.00
	(b) shotfiring licence	123.00
	(c) fireworks contractor licence	542.00
	(d) fireworks operator licence	135.00
	(e) pyrotechnics (special use) licence	135.00
8.	Annual fee for a trading licence (r. 157(1)(da)(i) and 179A) —	
	(a) explosives import/export licence	221.00
	(b) explosives manufacture licence	466.00
	(c) explosives manufacture (MPU) licence	1 078.00

Item		Column 1 Matter	Column 2 Fee
			\$
	(d) ex	xplosives storage licence —	
	(i	) for less than 1 t of explosives	138.00
	(i	i) for 1 t or more but less than 5 t of	
		explosives	164.00
	(i	ii) for 5 t or more of explosives	441.00
	(e) e	xplosives transport licence	1 100.00
	(f) ex	xplosives supply licence	75.00
9.		ration for renewal of a licence (other than a glicence) (r. 173(3)(i))	The fee in item 7 for the licence

# Part 3 — Dangerous Goods Safety (Major Hazard Facilities) Regulations 2007 amended

### 5. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Dangerous Goods Safety (Major Hazard Facilities) Regulations 2007.* 

#### 6. Schedule 3 replaced

Delete Schedule 3 and insert:

#### Schedule 3 — Fees

[r. 26, 33 and 34]

#### 1. Fees for approval of safety reports (r. 26)

The relevant fee to be paid under regulation 26 for an application for approval of a safety report for a major hazard facility is the fee in the Table relevant to the class of the facility.

#### **Table**

Class of facility under r. 33	Fee (\$)
Class A	126 000
Class B	101 000
Class C	76 000
Class D	20 000

#### 2. Annual fees for major hazard facilities (r. 34)

The relevant annual fee to be paid under regulation 34 in respect of a major hazard facility is the fee in the Table relevant to the class of the facility.

**Table** 

Class of facility under r. 33	Fee (\$)
Class A	126 000
Class B	101 000
Class C	76 000
Class D	20 000

## Part 4 — Dangerous Goods Safety (Road and Rail Transport of Non-explosives) Regulations 2007 amended

#### 7. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Dangerous Goods Safety (Road and Rail Transport of Non-explosives) Regulations 2007.* 

#### 8. Regulation 194 amended

Delete regulation 194(1)(b) and insert:

(b) be accompanied by the fee specified in regulation 272 Table item 1.

#### 9. Regulation 218 amended

Delete regulation 218(2)(e) and insert:

(e) the fee determined under regulation 272 Table item 2(a).

#### 10. Regulation 223 amended

Delete regulation 223(2)(e) and insert:

(e) the fee determined under regulation 272 Table item 2(a).

#### 11. Regulation 230 amended

Delete regulation 230(4) and insert:

(4) The application must be accompanied by the fee determined under regulation 272 Table item 2(b).

#### 12. Regulation 233 amended

Delete regulation 233(3) and insert:

(3) The application must be accompanied by the fee determined under regulation 272 Table item 2(b).

### 13. Regulation 272 replaced

Delete regulation 272 and insert:

### 272. Fees prescribed

The fees payable under these regulations are prescribed in the Table.

**Table** 

Item	Column 1	Column 2		
	Application	Fee		
		\$		
1.	Application for approval or variation of approval (r. 194(1)(b))	340.00		
2.	Application for, or for renewal of —			
	(a) a dangerous goods driver licence, for each year or part of a year of the term of the licence (r. 218(2)(e) and 223(2)(e))	27.00		
	(b) a dangerous goods vehicle licence, for each year or part of a year of the term of the licence (r. 230(4) and 233(3))	171.00		

# Part 5 — Dangerous Goods Safety (Security Sensitive Ammonium Nitrate) Regulations 2007 amended

### 14. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Dangerous Goods Safety (Security Sensitive Ammonium Nitrate) Regulations 2007.* 

#### 15. Schedule 1 replaced

Delete Schedule 1 and insert:

#### Schedule 1 — Annual fees

[r. 3]

		L-
Item	Annual fee	Fee (\$)
1.	Annual fee for a licence (r. 30(1)(c) and 46	(A) —
	(a) SSAN import/export licence	221.00
	(b) SSAN manufacture licence	413.00
	(c) SSAN storage licence	194.00
	(d) SSAN transport licence	207.00
	(e) SSAN supply licence	179.00
	(f) SSAN fertiliser licence	68.00

# Part 6 — Dangerous Goods Safety (Storage and Handling of Non-explosives) Regulations 2007 amended

#### 16. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Dangerous Goods Safety (Storage and Handling of Non-explosives) Regulations 2007.* 

#### 17. Regulation 135I amended

In regulation 135I(2)(e)(v) delete "\$4 424.00." and insert:

\$4 645.00.

#### 18. Schedule 5 amended

In Schedule 5 clause 2 delete the Table and insert:

**Table** 

Item	Maximum quantity of dangerous goods specified in the licence for the site	Fee (\$)
1.	Less than 50 000 kg or L	258.00
2.	50 000 kg or L or more	860.00

## Part 7 — Mining Regulations 1981 amended

#### 19. Regulations amended

This Part amends the Mining Regulations 1981.

### 20. Schedule 2 replaced

Delete Schedule 2 and insert:

#### Schedule 2 — Fees and rents

[r. 2, 4D(2), 16C(2), 23BA(2), 25B, 28A(1), 64(1b), (1C) and (8), 84D, 109(1), (3) and (3A), 121(2), 163(2) and (4) and 165(7)(f)]

Item	Descr	ription	\$
1.	Annua per sq kilom		
	(a)	for years 1 to 7 of the term of the licence	72.00
	(b)	for year 8, and each subsequent year, of the term of the licence	240.00
2.	Annua licenc	al rent of graticular exploration ce —	
	(a)	1 block licence applied for after 1 July 1999	447.00
	(b)	all other licences, per block —	
		(i) for years 1 to 3 of the term of the licence	161.00
		(ii) for years 4 and 5 of the term of the licence	289.00
		(iii) for years 6 and 7 of the term of the licence	395.00
		(iv) for year 8, and each subsequent year, of the term of the licence	747.00

Item	Desci	ription		\$
3.		al rent of general purpose lease per		
	hecta	re or part of 1 hectare		24.00
4.		al rent of miscellaneous licence per re or part of 1 hectare —		
	(a)	for the purpose referred to in regulation 42B(ia)		1.00
	(b)	for any other purpose		24.00
5.		al rent of prospecting licence per hectare rt of 1 hectare (minimum \$37.00)		4.00
6.		al rent of retention licence per hectare or of 1 hectare		12.00
7.	Act 1 force incor variate	al rent of lease granted under the <i>Mining</i> 904, either pursuant to or continued in by virtue of an agreement scheduled to, porated in, or appearing in an Act or a tion of such an agreement, per hectare or of 1 hectare		26.00
8.		al rent of mining lease per hectare or of 1 hectare		26.00
9.	part o	al rent of mining lease per hectare or of 1 hectare where the lease is restricted resection 110 to minerals dissolved in		
	(a)	for years 1 to 5 of the initial term of the lease		3.00
	(b)	for year 6, and each subsequent year, of the initial term of the lease		7.00
	(c)	if the lease is renewed or further renewed, for each year of the further term of the lease		7.00
10.	Appli	ication fee for —		
	(a)	exploration licence —		
		(i) 1 block		457.00
		(ii) more than 1 block		1 743.00
	(b)	general purpose lease		638.00
	(c)	mining lease		638.00
	(d)	miscellaneous licence		638.00
	(e)	permit under section 40E	r. 4D(2)	109.00
	(f)	prospecting licence		434.00
	(g)	retention licence		999.00
11.	Appli status	ication fee for approval of retention		380.00

Item	Description		\$
12.	Copy of all or part of document or report (per copy)	r. 25B	13.00
13.	Copy of —		
	(a) entry in the register (per tenement)	r. 84D	10.60
	(b) dealing or other instrument (per tenement)	r. 84D	13.00
14.	Certification of document	r. 136A	8.70
15.	Exemption from expenditure conditions —		
	(a) 1 year exemption for —		
	(i) prospecting licence	r. 54	471.00
	(ii) exploration licence	r. 54	563.00
	(iii) mining lease	r. 54	438.00
	(b) 5 year exemption for mining lease	r. 54	2 195.00
16.	Issue of —		
	(a) instrument of licence	s. 116	50.00
	(b) miner's right	s. 40C	29.50
17.	Partial surrender of a mining tenement	r. 45	153.00
18.	Application for permit to enter private land (per lot or location affected — minimum \$38.00)	r. 5	10.00
19.	Private land — application to bring under the Act	r. 8	29.00
20.	Registration or recording of instruments (per tenement affected where applicable) —		
	(a) application for copy document	r. 105	146.00
	(b) caveat	r. 76	153.00
	(c) mortgage	r. 77	149.00
	(d) tax memorial	s. 103C	132.00
	(e) transfer of mining tenement	r. 75	152.00
	(f) withdrawal of memorial	s. 103C	11.00
21.	Copy of front page of Form 5, together with either Attachment 1 — "Summary of Mineral Exploration/Mining Activities" or Attachment 2 — "Summary of Prospecting and/or Small Scale Mining Activities", as the case may be  r. 96		13.00
22.	Fees relating to proceedings under Parts VII and VIII —		
	(a) for entering a plaint or an application, excluding service fee, but including the issue of summons for each respondent and all necessary witness summonses		525.00

Item	Desc	ription	\$
	(b)	response and all necessary witness summonses	60.00
	(c)	all necessary applications and affidavits	8.00
	(d)	order made by warden including an order for an injunction	26.00
	(e)	copy of —	
		(i) evidence — per page	11.10
		(ii) a judgment, decision or order — per page	2.00
	(f)	taxation of bill of costs	\$0.05 in each amount of \$1.00 on amount of lodged bill (minimum fee \$12.00) — however where the lodged bill exceeds \$1 000 the fee is reduced to \$0.025 in each \$1.00 for the excess, plus \$50.00

# Part 8 — Offshore Minerals Regulations 2010 amended

# 21. Regulations amended

This Part amends the Offshore Minerals Regulations 2010.

# 22. Schedule 2 replaced

Delete Schedule 2 and insert:

# Schedule 2 — Fees

[r 20]

		[r. 20]
Item	Description	Fee (\$)
1.	Exploration licence —	
	(a) standard block licence application (s. 56(1))	3 000.00
	(b) tender block licence application (s. 78(1))	3 000.00
	(c) renewal application (s. 106(1))	600.00
2.	Retention licence —	
	(a) licence application (s. 139(1))	3 000.00
	(b) renewal application (s. 163(1))	600.00

Item	Description	Fee (\$)
3.	Mining licence —	
	(a) standard block licence application (s. 201(1))	3 000.00
	(b) tender block licence application (s. 222(1))	3 000.00
	(c) renewal application (s. 240(1))	600.00
4.	Works licence —	
	(a) licence application (s. 272(1))	3 000.00
	(b) renewal application (s. 292(1))	600.00
5.	Special purpose consent application (s. 319(1))	300.00
6.	Inspection of register and documents (s. 332(1))	26.50
7.	Registration of transfer (s. 338(1)(f))	77.00
8.	Registration of other dealing (s. 339(1)(d))	181.00
9.	Devolution of licence (s. 340(1)(d))	190.00
10.	Caveat (s. 344)	190.00
11.	Certified copy of or extract from register (s. 357(4)) (per page)	6.60
12.	Certified copy of document (s. 358(1)) (per page)	7.00
13.	Certificate (s. 359(1))	66.00
14.	Approval of transfer application (s. 363(6))	181.00

# Part 9 — Petroleum and Geothermal Energy Resources (Registration Fees) Regulations 1990 amended

# 23. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Petroleum and Geothermal Energy Resources (Registration Fees) Regulations 1990.* 

# 24. Regulation 3 amended

In regulation 3(5) delete "\$9 140.00." and insert:

\$9 597.00.

# Part 10 — Petroleum and Geothermal Energy Resources Regulations 1987 amended

# 25. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Petroleum and Geothermal Energy Resources Regulations 1987*.

# 26. Schedule 1 replaced

Delete Schedule 1 and insert:

# Schedule 1 — Prescribed fees

[r. 3(1)]

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Provision of Act	Column 3 Amount of prescribed fee (\$)
1.	s. 31(1)(f)	8 324.00
2.	s. 34(1)(a)	7 928.00
3.	s. 37A(2)(e)	7 928.00
4.	s. 40(2)(c)	8 324.00
5.	s. 43B(1)(f)	7 928.00
6.	s. 43F(3)(d)	7 190.00
7.	s. 48A(2)(e)	7 928.00
8.	s. 48CA(3)(d)	7 928.00
9.	s. 48F(2)(d)	7 928.00
10.	s. 51(1)(e)	8 324.00
11.	s. 58(1)(a)	8 324.00
12.	s. 61(2)(e)	8 324.00
13.	s. 64(2)(d)	7 928.00
14.	s. 73(2)	156.00
15.	s. 73(3)(b)	149.00
16.	s. 80(1)	142.00
17.	s. 81(3)	142.00

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Provision of Act	Column 3 Amount of prescribed fee (\$)
18.	s. 105(2)(d)	8 324.00
19.	s. 137(a)	2 400.00

# Part 11 — Petroleum Pipelines Regulations 1970 amended

# 27. Regulations amended

This Part amends the Petroleum Pipelines Regulations 1970.

# 28. Schedule 3 replaced

Delete Schedule 3 and insert:

# Schedule 3 — Fees

 $[r \ 4]$ 

		1	[r. 4]
Item	Purpose	Provision of Act	Fee (\$)
1.	Application for licence	s. 8(1)(j)	8 324.00
2.	Application for variation of licence	s. 15(2)(d)	8 324.00
3.	Registration of memorandum of transfer and name of transferee	s. 44(9)	156.00
4.	Registration as licensee on devolution by operation of law	s. 45(2)	156.00
5.	Application by company licensee for registration of change of name	s. 45(3)(b)	149.00
6.	Entry on memorial of registration of approval of dealing	s. 47(12)	156.00
7.	Inspection of register	s. 52(1)	142.00
8.	Copies of or extracts from the register or of or from an instrument certified by Minister	s. 53(2)	149.00 per page
9.	Certificate by Minister as to entry, matter or things under the Act	s. 53(3)	142.00

# Part 12 — Petroleum (Submerged Lands) Registration Fees Regulations 1990 amended

# 29. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Petroleum (Submerged Lands)* Registration Fees Regulations 1990.

# 30. Regulation 3 amended

In regulation 3(5) delete "\$9 140.00." and insert:

\$9 597.00.

# Part 13 — Petroleum (Submerged Lands) Regulations 1990 amended

# 31. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Petroleum (Submerged Lands)* Regulations 1990.

# 32. Schedule 1 replaced

Delete Schedule 1 and insert:

# Schedule 1 — Prescribed fees

[r. 3(1)]

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Provision of Act	Column 3 Amount of prescribed fee (\$)
1.	s. 21(1)(f)	8 324.00
2.	s. 24(1)(a)	7 928.00
3.	s. 30(2)(c)	8 324.00
4.	s. 38A(2)(e)	7 928.00
5.	s. 38CA(2)(d)	7 928.00
6.	s. 38F(2)(d)	7 928.00
7.	s. 41(1)(e)	8 324.00
8.	s. 48(1)(a)	8 324.00
9.	s. 51(2)(e)	8 324.00
10.	s. 54(2)(d)	7 928.00

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Provision of Act	Column 3 Amount of prescribed fee (\$)
11.	s. 60B(2)(d)	7 928.00
12.	s. 60J(2)(d)	7 550.00
13.	s. 64(1)(f)	8 324.00
14.	s. 71(2)(e)	8 324.00
15.	s. 79(2)	156.00
16.	s. 79(3)(b)	149.00
17.	s. 86(1)	142.00
18.	s. 87(3)	142.00
19.	s. 111(2)(d)	8 324.00
20.	s. 141	228.00

K. COLLERAN, Clerk of the Executive Council.

# **WORKCOVER**

WC301

Workers' Compensation and Injury Management Act 1981

# Workers' Compensation and Injury Management Amendment Regulations 2023

SL 2023/37

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

# 1. Citation

These regulations are the *Workers' Compensation and Injury Management Amendment Regulations 2023*.

# 2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations on the day after that day.

# 3. Regulations amended

These regulations amend the *Workers' Compensation and Injury Management Regulations 1982*.

# 4. Part 9A inserted

After regulation 66 insert:

# Part 9A — Specified diseases contracted by firefighters

# 66A. Specified diseases for firefighters (Act Sch. 4A)

For the purposes of Schedule 4A item 13 of the Act —

- (a) each kind of cancer listed in column 1 of the Table is prescribed; and
- (b) the period listed in column 2 of the Table opposite the kind of cancer is the qualifying period for that cancer.

**Table** 

Column 1 Disease	Column 2 Qualifying period
Primary site melanoma	15 years
Malignant mesothelioma	15 years

# 5. Regulation 68 amended

(1) In regulation 68(1) insert in alphabetical order:

*firefighting employment* has the meaning given in section 49A of the Act;

- (2) In regulation 68(3):
  - (a) in paragraph (c) delete "officer." and insert:

officer;

- (b) after paragraph (c) insert:
  - (d) firefighting employment.
- (3) Delete regulation 68(4) and insert:
  - (4) Section 49F(3) of the Act does not apply to a worker who suffers an injury by contracting post-traumatic stress disorder unless
    - (a) the worker is diagnosed as having post-traumatic stress disorder by a psychiatrist in accordance with the diagnostic criteria in DSM-5 for post-traumatic stress disorder; and
    - (b) in the case of a worker who is working or worked in employment prescribed in subregulation (3)(a), (b) or (c) the worker is first diagnosed as having post-traumatic stress disorder (whether in accordance with paragraph (a) or otherwise) on or after the day on which the *Workers' Compensation and Injury Management Amendment Regulations 2021* regulation 4 comes into operation; and
    - (c) in the case of a worker who is working or worked in firefighting employment the worker is first diagnosed as having post-traumatic stress disorder (whether in accordance with paragraph (a) or otherwise) on or after the day on which the *Workers'*\*Compensation and Injury Management Amendment Regulations 2023 regulation 5 comes into operation.

K. COLLERAN, Clerk of the Executive Council.

# — PART 2 —

# **AGRICULTURE AND FOOD**

#### AG401

#### BIOSECURITY AND AGRICULTURE MANAGEMENT ACT 2007

DESIGNATED INSPECTION POINTS

The places named or described below are designated inspection points for the purposes of the section 166 of the *Biosecurity and Agriculture Management Act 2007*.

Australia Post Depot on Boud Avenue, Perth Airport WA

Australia Post Depot on Pilbara Street, Welshpool WA

Broome Airport on Sandpiper Avenue, Djugun WA

Busselton Margaret River Airport on Neville Hyder Drive, Yalyalup WA

Department of Primary Industries and Regional Development on 3 Baron-Hay Court, South Perth  $\overline{WA}$ 

Direct Freight Express on 881 Abernethy Road, Forrestfield WA

Fremantle Port on North Quay and Victoria Quay, Fremantle WA

Kalgoorlie-Bolder Airport on Hart Kerspien Drive, Broadwood WA

Kalgoorlie Container Rail Terminal on West Kalgoorlie Road Kalgoorlie WA

Kalgoorlie Passenger Rail Terminal on Forrest Street, Kalgoorlie WA

Kewdale Intermodal Rail Terminal on Fenton Street, Kewdale WA

Kununurra Airport on Dust Rankin Drive Kununurra WA

Kununurra Quarantine Stockyards on Drover Road, Kununurra WA

Learmonth Airport on Minilya-Exmouth Road, Learmonth WA

Menzies Aviation on Anson Road, Perth Airport WA

Newman Airport on Great Northern Highway, Newman WA

Perth Airport (Terminals T1, T2, T3 and T4) on Airport Drive, Brearley Avenue, Sugarbird Lady Road, Perth Airport WA.

Port Hedland Airport on Great Northern Highway, Port Hedland WA

Qantas Freight on Boud Avenue, Perth Airport WA

South Boulder Quarantine Stockyards on Lot 1 Smelterman Road, Feysville WA

Star Track Express Air on Lee Close, Perth Airport WA

Star Track Express Road on Boud Avenue, Perth Airport WA

TNT-FedEx on 272 Rutland Avenue, Welshpool WA

Toll Air Express (Virgin Air Cargo) on Boud Avenue, Perth Airport WA

Toll Ipec on 401 Bushmead Road, Hazelmere WA

Toll Priority on 10 Snook Road, Perth Airport WA

Western Australian (WA)/Northern Territory (NT) Quarantine Road Checkpoint (Kununurra) on Victoria Highway, WA / NT Border.

Western Australian (WA)/South Australian (SA) Quarantine Road Checkpoint (Eucla) on Eyre Highway at WA / SA Border.

Dated 1 May 2023.

MIA CARBON, Deputy Director General Biosecurity and Sustainability.

# **CEMETERIES**

## **CE401**

# **CEMETERIES ACT 1986**

## ALBANY CEMETERY BOARD

In pursuance of the powers conferred upon it by section 53 of the *Cemeteries Act 1986*, the Albany Cemetery Board hereby records having resolved on the 26th day of April 2023 to set the following fees and charges effective from 1st day of July 2023. The fees and charges shall be payable upon application for services detailed hereunder.

# SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES

All fees and charges are inclusive of 10% GST (except where shown exempt)	\$
1. GRANT OF RIGHT OF BURIAL (25 year tenure period) (GST exempt)	1 520 00
Grave Site (2.4m x 1.2m)	1,520.00
Renewal of Grant of Right of Burial	1,520.00
Pre-need purchase—land selected by applicant or land reserved in advance	1,790.00
Approval to any refund on an unexpired Grant of Right of Burial shall be	
at the absolute discretion of the Board and in any case, the approved refund	210.00
shall not exceed the amount originally paid, less an Administration fee of	210.00
2. BURIAL FEES-	1 41 7 00
(a) Adult Burial	1,415.00
(b) Child Burial (under 13 years)	825.00
(c) Stillborn Burial in special ground set aside	330.00
(d) Re-opening of occupied gravesite, and burial	1,415.00
3. EXHUMATION FEE	2,245.00
Re-burial after exhumation	1,415.00
4. ANNUAL LICENCE FEES (GST exempt)	
Funeral Director	745.00
(a) Single Funeral Permit (Funeral Directors only)	405.00
(b) Single Funeral Permit (other than Funeral Director)	540.00
Monumental Mason	435.00
(a) Single Permit (Monumental Mason only)	435.00
(b) Single Permit (other than Monumental Mason)	540.00
(c) Single Permit/Licence Memorial Gardens (for each Memorial)	435.00
5. MONUMENTAL WORK (GST exempt)	
Permit for each memorial	
Marker Memorial Park Cemetery	200.00
Headstone	450.00
Renovations and additions to any monument	140.00
Additional Inscription	140.00
6. MISCELLANEOUS FEES—	
(a) Copy of Grant of Right of Burial	210.00
(b) Extraordinary work required, per hour	210.00
(c) Use of chapel for burial/memorial service with sound system	365.00
(d) Transfer of Grant of Right of Burial	210.00
7. EXTRA TO SCHEDULED FEES AND CHARGES—	
(a) Interment or Cremation without due notice as per By-laws	690.00
(b) Late arrival/departure	210.00
(c) Interment of oblong or oversize casket	365.00
(d) Interment or Cremation on a Saturday	790.00
(e) Service outside normal hours (Price on Application)	
8. CREMATION FEES—	
(a) (i) Adult Cremation	1,585.00
(ii) Adult Cremation—direct delivery to crematorium (no chapel use)	1,220.00
(b) Child Cremation (under 13 years)	775.00
(c) Stillborn Cremation (no service)	205.00
(c) ~	_00.00

195.00

(d)	Pre-need Cremation Certificate	1,700.00
	Approval to any refund on an unused Cremation Agreement shall be at the absolute	;
	discretion of the Board and in any case, the approved refund shall not exceed the	
	amount originally paid, less an Administration fee of	210.00
	POSAL OF ASHES- The tenure on all Cremation Memorials shall be 25 years from Scheduled fee—	om date of
(i)	Gardens of Remembrance	
	Pre-need site reservation for all Gardens and Walls (plaque not included)	
	(non-refundable fee)	270.00
	Shrubbery	
	(a) 114x76mm 6 line bronze plaque	510.00
	(b) 143x117mm 8 line bronze plaque	1,020.00
	(c) 184x229mm 8 line bronze plaque	1,200.00
	(d) 229x229mm 10-line bronze plaque	1,355.00
	(e) 229X229mm 6 line bronze plaque with recessed vase	1,505.00
	Rose Garden	4 00 7 00
	(f) 143x117mm 8 line bronze plaque	1,205.00
	(g) 143x117mm sculpted 8 line bronze plaque	1,340.00
	(h) 184x229mm 8 line bronze plaque	1,540.00
	(i) 184x229mm sculpted 8 line bronze plaque	1,620.00
	(j) 229x229mm 10 line bronze plaque	1,660.00
()	(k) 229x229mm sculpted 10 line bronze plaque	1,800.00
(11)	Memorial Niche Walls	700.00
	(a) Single niche with 184x229mm 8 line bronze plaque	780.00
	(b) Double niche with 3 line 457x203mm bronze plaque and 5 line first detachable plate	1,560.00
	Second inscription	505.00
(iii)	Reflection Walls	333.03
()	(a) 300mm Round 10-line bronze plaque	1,340.00
	(b) 300x150mm Semi-circular 5 line bronze plaque	735.00
(iv)	Compartment CZ Memorial Gardens	
	(a) Sculpted Border 381x279mm 8 line bronze plaque single site only	2,135.00
	(b) Sculpted Border double 381x279mm with 1st detachable plate	2,315.00
	Second detachable plate	505.00
(v)	Des Hancox Garden	
. ,	(a) 229x229mm 10 line bronze plaque	1,785.00
(vi)		,
, ,	(a) Driveway—076x063mm 5 line chrome plated plaque	350.00
	(b) Old Entrance—143x117mm 8 line bronze plaque	475.00
(vii)	Non-Standard Memorials	
	Seats, Rock placements and all other plaques by quotation.	
(viii)	Plaque Additions	
	Items like Emblems, Photographs, Colour, Extra lines etc. on any Memorials by and extra to plaque fee.	quotation
10. OT	HER FEES	
Marker (no tent	for Memorial Park Cemetery unmarked grave are, <b>plus permit fee</b> )	1,665.00
	ent of Ashes in family Grave	235.00
Attenda	ance at Gravesite/Memorial Gardens for placement of Ashes (15 minutes)	100.00
	ance at Gravesite/Memorial Gardens for placement of Ashes Saturday (15 minutes)	200.00
Postage	e of Ashes within Australia	100.00
	e of Ashes Overseas (by quotation) and including an administration fee of	200.00
Scatter	ing of Ashes to the winds	195.00

Transfer of Ashes to new position (plaque extra if required)

Granite Base Upgrade (143x117)	310.00
Granite Base Upgrade (229x229)	340.00
Acceptance and registration of Ashes from other Crematoria	205.00
Ashes Container	45.00

Presentation Urns and Keepsakes by quotation

JAN BIGLIN, Chairperson. PETER M TOMLINSON, Administrator.

# FIRE AND EMERGENCY SERVICES

#### FE401

#### **BUSH FIRES ACT 1954**

TOTAL FIRE BAN DECLARATION

Correspondence No. D18023

Pursuant to powers delegated under the *Bush Fires Act 1954*, the Assistant Commissioner of the Department of Fire and Emergency Services, declared under Section 22A of the *Bush Fires Act 1954*, a total fire ban for 29 April 2023 for the local government districts of—

Port Hedland and Karratha.

Dated 28 April 2023.

GARY GIFFORD, Assistant Commissioner of the Department of Fire and Emergency Services, as a sub-delegate of the Minister under section 16 of the *Fire and Emergency Services Act 1998*.

# JUSTICE

# JU401

## **JUSTICES OF THE PEACE ACT 2004**

APPOINTMENTS

It is hereby notified for public information that the Governor in Executive Council has approved of the following to the Office of Justice of the Peace for the State of Western Australia—

Jake Daniel Polkinghorne of Eglinton

Ketan Jerambhai Patel of Hillarys

Amber Jane Cooper of Pearsall

JOANNE STAMPALIA, Deputy Director General, Court and Tribunal Services.

# **LOCAL GOVERNMENT**

# LG401

#### LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1995

City of Swan

Basis of Rates

I, Tim Fraser, being delegated by the Minister of the Crown to whom the administration of the *Local Government Act 1995* is committed by the Governor, and acting pursuant to section 6.28 (1) of that Act, hereby, and with effect from 4 April 2023, determined that the method of valuation to be used by the City of Swan as the basis for a rate in respect of the land referred to in the Schedule is to be the gross rental value of the land;

#### Schedule

	Designated Land		
UV to GRV	All those portions of land being Lots 93 to 96 inclusive and Lots 108 to 111 inclusive as shown on Deposited Plan 74659.		

TIM FRASER, Executive Director Local Government, Department of Local Government, Sport and Cultural Industries. LG402

#### LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1995

City of Swan
Basis of Rates

I, Tim Fraser, being delegated by the Minister of the Crown to whom the administration of the *Local Government Act 1995* is committed by the Governor, and acting pursuant to section 6.28 (1) of that Act, hereby, and with effect from 16 April 2023, determined that the method of valuation to be used by the City of Swan as the basis for a rate in respect of the land referred to in the Schedule is to be the gross rental value of the land;

#### Schedule

	Designated Land
UV to GRV	All those portions of land being Lots 200 to 223 inclusive as shown on Deposited Plan 424736.

TIM FRASER, Executive Director Local Government, Department of Local Government, Sport and Cultural Industries.

LG403

## LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1995

City of Swan
Basis of Rates

I, Tim Fraser, being delegated by the Minister of the Crown to whom the administration of the *Local Government Act 1995* is committed by the Governor, and acting pursuant to section 6.28 (1) of that Act, hereby, and with effect from 16 April 2023, determined that the method of valuation to be used by the City of Swan as the basis for a rate in respect of the land referred to in the Schedule is to be the gross rental value of the land;

#### Schedule

	Designated Land
UV to GRV	All those portions of land being Lot 10602 and Lot 10603 as shown on Deposited Plan 424308.

TIM FRASER, Executive Director Local Government, Department of Local Government, Sport and Cultural Industries.

LG404

### **LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1995**

Shire Of Quairading REPEAL LOCAL LAW 2023

Under the powers conferred by the  $Local\ Government\ Act\ 1995$  and under all other powers enabling it, the Council of the Shire of Quairading resolved on 27th April 2023 to make the following local law.

#### 1 Citation

This local law is cited as the Shire of Quairading Repeal Local Law 2023.

#### 2 Commencement

This local law will come into operation 14 days after the day on which it is published in the *Government Gazette*.

### 3 Repeal

The following local laws are hereby repealed—

- (a) By-Law Relating to Buildings—Brick Area as published in the Government Gazette on 24 February 1970; and
- (b) By-Law Relating to Buildings—Brick Area Amendment as published in the Government Gazette on 3 March 1995.

Dated: 27th April 2023.

The Common Seal of the Shire of Quairading was affixed by authority of a resolution of the Council in the presence of—

 ${\it Cr\ PETER\ SMITH,\ Shire\ President.} \\ {\it Ms\ NICOLE\ GIBBS,\ Chief\ Executive\ Officer.}$ 

LG405

#### LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1995

City of Swan
Basis of Rates

I, Tim Fraser, being delegated by the Minister of the Crown to whom the administration of the *Local Government Act 1995* is committed by the Governor, and acting pursuant to section 6.28 (1) of that Act, hereby, and with effect from 26 April 2023, determined that the method of valuation to be used by the City of Swan as the basis for a rate in respect of the land referred to in the Schedule is to be the gross rental value of the land;

#### Schedule

	Designated Land		
UV to GRV	All those portions of land being Lots 734 to 741 inclusive, Lots 783 to 794 inclusive, Lot 803 and Lots 873 to 887 inclusive as shown on Deposited Plan 424305 and Lots 141 to 149 inclusive as shown on Deposited Plan 422371.		

TIM FRASER, Executive Director Local Government, Department of Local Government, Sport and Cultural Industries.

**LG406** 

# LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1995

Shire of Augusta—Margaret River
BASIS OF RATES

I, Tim Fraser, being delegated by the Minister of the Crown to whom the administration of the *Local Government Act 1995* is committed by the Governor, and acting pursuant to section 6.28 (1) of that Act, hereby, and with effect from 26 April 2023, determined that the method of valuation to be used by the Shire of Augusta-Margaret River as the basis for a rate in respect of the land referred to in the Schedule is to be the gross rental value of the land;

## Schedule

	Designated Land		
UV to GRV	All those portions of land being Lots 1 to 20 inclusive as shown on Strata Plan 85753.		

TIM FRASER, Executive Director Local Government, Department of Local Government, Sport and Cultural Industries.

# MINERALS AND PETROLEUM

**MP401** 

# MINING ACT 1978

INTENTION TO FORFEIT

Department of Mines, Industry Regulation and Safety,

Perth WA 6000.

In accordance with Regulation 50(b) of the *Mining Regulations 1981*, notice is hereby given that unless the rent due on the under mentioned mining tenements are paid on or before 19 May 2023 it is the intention of the Minister for Mines and Petroleum under the provisions of sections 96A(1) and 97(1) of the *Mining Act 1978* to forfeit such for breach of covenant, being non-payment of rent.

DIRECTOR GENERAL.

Number	Holder	Mineral Field
	$Exploration\ Licence$	
$\to 08/2995$	Parnell, Steven William Bernard	Ashburton
E 46/1197	Valroc Ventures Pty Ltd	Pilbara
E 46/1198	Valroc Ventures Pty Ltd	Pilbara
E 46/1201	Valroc Ventures Pty Ltd	Pilbara
E 46/1202	Valroc Ventures Pty Ltd	Pilbara

Number	Holder	Mineral Field
E 46/1390	Valroc Ventures Pty Ltd	Pilbara
E 59/2609	Viner, Andrew John	Yalgoo
E 69/3363	Maria Resources Pty Ltd	Warburton
E 69/3701	Greencapital Resources Pty Ltd	Warburton
	Mining Lease	
M 09/28	G L Global Pty Ltd	Gascoyne
M 16/267	Larwood, Paul Kevin	Coolgardie
M 16/293	Dawson, Kyle Shaun	Coolgardie
M 38/1248	Hanna, James Andrew Hanna, James Samuel	Mt Margaret
	General Purpose Lease	
G 70/160	Pmr Quarries Pty Ltd	South West

**MP402** 

## **MINING ACT 1978**

#### APPLICATION FOR AN ORDER FOR FORFEITURE

Department of Mines, Industry Regulation and Safety,

Mt. Magnet WA 6638.

In accordance with Regulation 49(2)(c) of the *Mining Regulations 1981*, notice is hereby given that the following licences are liable to forfeiture under the provision of Section 96(1)(a) of the *Mining Act 1978* for breach of covenant, being failure to comply with the prescribed expenditure conditions and/or noncompliance with the reporting provisions.

WARDEN WATSON.

To be heard by the Warden at Mt. Magnet on 15 June 2023.

## MURCHISON MINERAL FIELD

Prospecting Licences

Mortimer, Paul
Pritchard, John Ellis
Brady, Harvey James
Van Niftrik, Daniel Philip

**MP403** 

## **MINING ACT 1978**

# APPLICATION FOR AN ORDER FOR FORFEITURE

Department of Mines, Industry Regulation and Safety,

Mt. Magnet WA 6638.

In accordance with Regulation 49(2)(c) of the *Mining Regulations 1981*, notice is hereby given that the following licences are liable for forfeiture under the provision of Section 96(1)(a) of the *Mining Act 1978* for non / late payment of rent.

WARDEN WATSON.

To be heard by the Warden at Mt. Magnet on 15 June 2023.

# EAST MURCHISON MINERAL FIELD

Prospecting Licences

P 57/1490 Brandstater, Kurk Andrew Brandstater, Sandra Joy

3 5 7 7 7 7	CITTOO		TITT
MIIR	CHISON	J MINERAL	. 6161.1)

Pre	acnoci	ing l	Licences	
<i>1</i> / (	JOPECI	vive i		

P 20/2335	Western Mining Pty Ltd
P 58/1677	Goldsky Nominees Pty Ltd
	AMG Civil Pty Ltd
P 58/1732	Meyerhoff, Matthew James
	Thomas, Floyd Louis
P 58/1907	Lear, Allan Hahn

## YALGOO MINERAL FIELD

Prospecting Licences

P 59/2192	Shire of Yalgoo
P 59/2193	Shire of Yalgoo
P 59/2194	Shire of Yalgoo

**MP404** 

#### MINING ACT 1978

#### APPLICATION FOR AN ORDER FOR FORFEITURE

Department of Mines, Industry Regulation and Safety,

Perth WA 6004.

In accordance with Regulation 49(2)(c) of the *Mining Regulations 1981*, notice is hereby given that the following licences are liable for forfeiture under the provision of Section 96(1)(a) of the *Mining Act 1978* for non / late payment of rent.

WARDEN McPHEE.

To be heard by the Warden at Perth on 30 June 2023.

# SOUTH WEST MINERAL FIELD

Prospecting Licences

P 70/1733-S Matthews, Andrew John

 $Miscellaneous\ Licences$ 

L 70/75 Westdeen Holdings Pty Ltd L 70/84 Bywaters, Phillip John Bywaters, Craig Anthony

**MP405** 

## MINING ACT 1978

# APPLICATION FOR AN ORDER FOR FORFEITURE

Department of Mines, Industry Regulation and Safety,

Perth~WA~6004.

In accordance with Regulation 49(2)(c) of the *Mining Regulations 1981*, notice is hereby given that the following licences are liable to forfeiture under the provision of Section 96(1)(a) of the *Mining Act 1978* for breach of covenant, being failure to comply with the prescribed expenditure conditions and/or noncompliance with the reporting provisions.

WARDEN McPHEE.

To be heard by the Warden at Perth on 30 June 2023.

# SOUTH WEST MINERAL FIELD

Prospecting Licences

P 70/1733-S Matthews, Andrew John

# **PLANNING**

#### **PL401**

#### PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT ACT 2005

METROPOLITAN REGION SCHEME MINOR AMENDMENT 1403/57

Whiteman Screen Production Facility

Call for Public Submissions

The Western Australian Planning Commission (WAPC) is seeking public comment on a proposal to amend the Metropolitan Region Scheme (MRS) for land in the local government of the City of Swan.

The amendment proposes to transfer approximately 15.69 ha in Whiteman from the Parks and Recreation reservation to the Public Purposes—Special Uses reservation in the MRS. The amendment also zones 1.72 ha to the Urban zone in order to provide for the widening of Marshall Road and align with the abutting zoning.

The amendment will facilitate the development of a new screen production facility following development approval being issued.

The WAPC certifies that, in its opinion, the proposed amendment does not constitute a substantial alteration to the MRS.

#### **Display locations**

The plans showing the proposed change and the WAPC amendment report which explains the proposal, will be available for public inspection from Friday 5 May 2023 to Friday 7 July 2023 at the—

- Western Australian Planning Commission, 140 William Street, Perth
- J S Battye Library, Level 3 Alexander Library Building, Perth Cultural Centre
- City of Swan

Documents can also be viewed online at the Department of Planning, Lands and Heritage website www.dplh.wa.gov.au/mrs-amendments.

#### Submissions

Any person who desires to make a submission to support, object or provide comment on any part of the proposed amendment should do so on a Form 57, which is available from the display locations, the amendment report and online.

Submissions can be lodged online via https://consultation.dplh.wa.gov.au, emailed to RegionPlanningSchemes@dplh.wa.gov.au or by post to: Secretary, Western Australian Planning Commission, Locked Bag 2506, Perth WA 6001.

Submissions close 5pm, Friday 7 July 2023. Late submissions will not be considered.

Ms SAM FAGAN, Secretary, Western Australian Planning Commission.

**PL402** 

# PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT ACT 2005

APPROVED LOCAL PLANNING SCHEME AMENDMENT

 $Shire\ of\ Northampton$ 

Local Planning Scheme No. 11—Amendment No. 2

Ref: TPS/2840

It is hereby notified for public information, in accordance with section 87 of the *Planning and Development Act 2005* that the Minister for Planning approved the Shire of Northampton Local Planning Scheme amendment on 26 April 2023 for the purpose of—

- 1. Rezoning portion of Lot 514 Woods Street, Kalbarri from 'Special Use SU5' to 'Tourism'—
- 2. Inserting into Schedule 1, an 'Additional Use (A5)' for a portion of Lot 514 Woods Street, Kalbarri for the purposes of Workforce Accommodation as follows—

No	Description of Land	Additional Use	Conditions
A5	Portion of Lot 514 Woods Street Kalbarri	'D' Use— Workforce Accommodation	<ol> <li>In considering an application for development approval, the local government shall consider the following matters in addition to that which it may have regard to under the Scheme—         <ul> <li>Number of units;</li> <li>Occupancy limitations—number of persons occupying the site and employer;</li> </ul> </li> </ol>

No	Description of Land	Additional Use	Conditions
			<ul> <li>Measures to manage visual amenity impacts (screening, fencing and landscaping etc.);</li> <li>Decommissioning/transitioning plans;</li> <li>Rubbish disposal;</li> <li>On-site carparking; and</li> <li>Stormwater drainage.</li> <li>Provision of a full-time on-site manager or caretaker for the workforce accommodation.</li> </ul>
			3. Development is to be of a high standard and compliment the amenity of the built and natural environment in the area.
			4. A setback requirement to Woods Street of a minimum of 3 metres which includes a landscaped buffer.
			5. Development should be designed so that it is capable of being adapted and used for future tourism and/or residential purposes that are permissible in the Tourism zone.
			6. Development shall comply with the minimum and average lot sizes as per the R50 density code.

- 3. Amend Schedule 3, by inserting Lot 510 Smith Street into the 'Description of Land' details for SU5
- 4. Amending the Scheme Maps accordingly.
- 5. Undertake editorial review to address any typographical errors and anomalies, formatting errors, numbering and update the Table of Contents as required.

 $\begin{tabular}{ll} L. & SUDLOW, President. \\ A. & CAMPBELL, Chief Executive Officer. \end{tabular}$ 

## **PL403**

# PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT ACT 2005

APPROVED LOCAL PLANNING SCHEME AMENDMENT

Shire of Chapman Valley

Local Planning Scheme No. 3—Amendment No. 2

# Ref: TPS/2890

It is hereby notified for public information, in accordance with section 87 of the *Planning and Development Act 2005* that the Minister for Planning approved the Shire of Chapman Valley Local Planning Scheme amendment on 26 April 2023 for the purpose of—

- (a) Reclassify Lot 4 (No. 4) Post Office Lane, Nabawa from Civic and Community' to the 'Residential' zone with a density coding of R10;
- (b) Include Lot 4 (No. 4) Post Office Lane, Nabawa in Schedule 1 Additional Uses as follows-

No.	Description of Land	Additional Use	Conditions
A6	Lot 4 Post Office Lane, Nabawa	'A' Use	<ol> <li>The additional uses shall be in accordance with site plans approved by the local government and are to be advertised in accordance with Clause 64 of the deemed provisions.</li> <li>The additional uses shall be sympathetic to the predominant rural townsite function and characteristic of Nabawa, and be designed, located and constructed in such a manner and utilise materials and finishes that will not have a detrimental impact on the visual and landscape values of the area.</li> </ol>

No.	Description of Land	Additional Use	Conditions
		Incidental uses as determined by the local government.	3. The additional uses shall be located, designed and constructed to ensure that the amenity of adjoining residential properties is maintained, in terms of visual amenity, noise, dust, vibration, other emissions and vehicular access.
			4. When considering an application for development approval the local government may impose conditions in relation to (but not be limited to)—
			<ul> <li>upgrading of the existing building;</li> </ul>
			<ul> <li>hours of operation;</li> </ul>
			<ul> <li>number of seats;</li> </ul>
			<ul> <li>number of employees;</li> </ul>
			• signage;
			<ul> <li>car parking and Access;</li> </ul>
			<ul> <li>landscaping;</li> </ul>
			<ul> <li>stormwater drainage;</li> </ul>
			<ul> <li>waste disposal; and/or</li> </ul>
			<ul> <li>any other matters the local government considers relevant.</li> </ul>

; and

(c) modify the Scheme map accordingly.

K. WARR, Presid	ent
J. CRIDDLE, Chief Executive Off	icer

**PL404** 

### PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT ACT 2005

APPROVED LOCAL PLANNING SCHEME AMENDMENT

Shire of Carnarvon

Local Planning Scheme No. 13—Amendment No. 2

Ref: TPS/2806

It is hereby notified for public information, in accordance with section 87 of the Planning and Development Act 2005 that the Minister for Planning approved the Shire of Carnarvon Local Planning Scheme amendment on 26 April 2023 for the purpose of—

- 1. Rezone portion of Lot 626 Binning Road, Babbage Island, Carnarvon, from 'Special Use 2' to 'Tourism';
- 2. Reclassify a portion of Lot 626 and all of Lot 1044 and Lot 1198 Binning Road, Babbage Island, Carnarvon, to 'Foreshore Reserve';
- 3. In Schedule 4—Special use zones, delete row 2, and renumber existing rows accordingly; and
- 4. Update the scheme maps accordingly.

	E. SMITH,	President
A. SELVEY,	Chief Execut	ive Officer

**PL405** 

# PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT ACT 2005

APPROVED LOCAL PLANNING SCHEME AMENDMENT

Shire of Chittering

Local Planning Scheme No. 6—Amendment No. 72

Ref: TPS/2919

It is hereby notified for public information, in accordance with section 87 of the Planning and Development Act 2005 that the Minister for Planning approved the Shire of Chittering Local Planning Scheme amendment on 26 April 2023 for the purpose of—

1. Modifying the Scheme Maps by introducing the Rural Residential zone over Lot M1942 Morley Road, Lower Chittering.

	Road, Lower Chittering	;,
2.		building exclusion area under the General Definitions of Schedule 1— Words and Expressions in alphabetic order as follows—
		means the area of land within which buildings, effluent disposal facilities and any other works on a lot must not be located or carried out.
3.	Insert the following int	o Schedule 12—Rural Residential—
No.	Description of Land	Conditions
2	Lot M1942 Morley	General
	Road, Lower Chittering	1. These conditions shall apply in conjunction with the Scheme requirements for the Rural Residential zone, and/or as otherwise approved by the local government. Where conflicts exist, these conditions prevail.
		2. The minimum lot size shall be two (2) hectares.
		Structure Planning
		3. A structure plan is not required to facilitate subdivision and development subject to the plan of subdivision and application meeting Conditions 4 to 5 below.
		Subdivision
		4. The plan of subdivision and application must—
		a. Identify building envelopes/exclusion areas which respond to the significant environmental features of the site, including—
		<ol> <li>achieving suitable separation from water resources; and</li> </ol>
		<ul> <li>ii. minimising the clearing of vegetation including for asset protection zones, access, firebreaks, fencing and on-site effluent disposal systems;</li> </ul>
		iii. The fire Service Access Route (FSAR) being identified on the plan of subdivision for the purposes of emergency vehicle access and ceded free of cost; and
		iv. Protecting and retaining habitat trees where possible.
		b. provide a logical road network designed to—
		<ul> <li>i. link the subdivision area from its western boundary to Morley Road;</li> </ul>
		ii. connect to Thornbill Place and Bronzewing Court; and
		iii. provide direct access to Lot 5 Morley Road.
		c. be supported by—
		i. an approval Local Water Management Strategy;
		<ul> <li>a site and soil evaluation conducted in accordance with AS/NZS 1547 On-site domestic wastewater management; and</li> </ul>
		iii. a bushfire management plan; and
		iv. a revegetation and weed management plan to ensure the protection and management of water courses.
		Local development plan

Conditions 1 to 4 above.

Development and clearing of land

development plan.

5. A local development plan is to be prepared and approved

identifying building envelopes/exclusion areas consistent with

Development shall be in accordance with the approved local

No.	Description of Land	Conditions	
		7. Other than to provide for subdivision in accordance with the conditions above, no further areas of vegetation shall be cleared felled or removed unless—	
		a. the vegetation is dead, diseased or possess a danger to human or stock; or	
		b. the clearing is necessary for any firebreak required by law; or	
		c. the clearing is required to provide for access to an approved dwelling or outbuildings; or	
		d. the clearing is consistent with the parameters of an established building envelope/exclusion area; or	
		e. the clearing is necessary to comply with the required bushfire management plan.	

A. KING, President. M. PRINSLOO, Chief Executive Officer.

**PL406** 

#### PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT ACT 2005

APPROVED TOWN PLANNING SCHEME AMENDMENT

Shire of Denmark

Town Planning Scheme No. 3—Amendment No. 151

Ref: TPS/2933

It is hereby notified for public information, in accordance with section 87 of the *Planning and Development Act 2005* that the Minister for Planning approved the Shire of Denmark Town Planning Scheme amendment on 26 April 2023 for the purpose of—

1. Amending Appendix XIII—Schedule of Tourist Zones—Tourist Zone 1 Conditions (ii), of the Scheme text by deleting the following wording—

'Subdivision of Lot 84 (proposed Lot 2) shall be by way of strata title only.'

2. Amending Appendix XIII—Schedule of Tourist Zones—Tourist Zone 1 Condition (ii), of the Scheme text by inserting the following wording—

'Subdivision of Lot 2 shall be of strata title only, except to create a single freehold lot for the portion of the site containing lots SR19-SR26 (inclusive) as shown on the Karri Mia Development Plan: 09-16-DP(t), or any minor variation thereto approved by Council.'

C. GEARON, Shire President. D. SCHOBER, Chief Executive Officer.

**PL407** 

## PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT ACT 2005

APPROVED DISTRICT PLANNING SCHEME AMENDMENT

City of Wanneroo

District Planning Scheme No. 2—Amendment No. 172

Ref: TPS/2685

It is hereby notified for public information, in accordance with section 87 of the *Planning and Development Act 2005* that the Minister for Planning approved the City of Wanneroo District Planning Scheme amendment on 26 April 2023 for the purpose of—

1. Delete District Planning Scheme No. 2 and replace with Attachment 8A—District Planning Scheme No. 2 (As Amended by Amendment No. 172).

Note: In general, this involves making the following changes to DPS 2—

- 1. Restructuring the Scheme text into six Parts and relocating all relevant clauses, subclauses, paragraphs and tables into the relevant new parts;
- 2. Replacing relevant District Planning Scheme No. 2 clauses and subclauses with corresponding clauses and subclauses of the Model Provisions contained in Schedule 1 of the Planning and Development (Local Planning Schemes) Regulations 2015;
- 3. Revising the zoning table to generally reflect the types of zones and land use classes of the Model provisions and include new use permissibility symbols where required;
- 4. Moving development requirements into Part 4 and schedules referred to in that part;

- 5. Moving definitions into a new Part 6, and replacing a number of definitions with corresponding Model provisions' definitions;
- Deleting or modifying scheme provisions where considered required, particularly for improving alignment with the Model Provisions;
- 7. Revising terminology and references throughout for consistency and readability; and,
- 8. Renaming and renumbering all scheme provisions and Schedules and updating cross references accordingly.
- Replace the District Planning Scheme No. 2 Maps with those adopted by Council on the 12 July 2022, outlined in Attachment 1—Adopted Scheme Maps, subject to the following modifications
  - a. Rezone Lot 385 Stockholm Road, Wanneroo from Special Residential to Residential R2 and apply Restricted Use No. 5;
  - Rezone Lot 1900 (No. 10) Clew Way, Lot 1378 (No. 6) Jindalee Boulevard and Lot 1377 (No. 6) Cockleshell Brace, Jindalee from Business to Commercial;
  - c. Rezone Lot 2 and a Portion of Lot 3 on Diagram 24051 Wanneroo Road, Madeley from Service Commercial and Civic and Community Reserve to Commercial;
  - d. Remove Additional Use No. 34 from Lot 2295 (No. 149) Higgins Road, Pinjar;
  - e. Remove Additional Use No. 36 from Lot 908 (No. 869) Connolly Drive, Merriwa;
  - f. Apply Additional Use No. 43 to Lot 23 (No. 198) Mary Street, Wanneroo;
  - g. Apply Additional Use No. 44 to Lot 60 (No. 187) Hawkins Road, Jandabup;
  - h. Apply Additional Use No. 45 to Lot 1 (No. 845) Wanneroo Road, Wanneroo;
  - Rezone Lot 900 (No. 60) Seagrove Boulevard, Merriwa from Special Use No. 3 to Private Community Purpose;
  - j. Rezone Lot 435 (No. 263) Gibbs Road, Nowergup from Special Use No. 4 to Rural and apply Additional Use No. 46;
  - k. Rezoning various lots within the Wangara Industrial Extension Area Agreed Local Structure Plan No. 96 from Industrial Development to Light Industrial and General Industrial consistent with the Structure Plan map;
  - Reclassify Lot 912 (No. 12) Accomplish Way, Gnangara and Lot 911 (No. 31) Supreme Loop, Gnangara from Industrial Development to the Public Open Space reserve;
  - m. Reclassify Lot 904 (No. 35) Supreme Loop, Gnangara from General Industrial to the Public Purpose reserve;
  - n. Reclassify Lot 51 (No. 1721) Ocean Reef Road, Gnangara from No Zone to the Public Purpose reserve;
  - o. Apply Restricted Use No. 3 to lots bound by Boom Street, Accomplish Way, Forward Street and Fortitude Boulevard, Gnangara, with the exception of Lot 904 (No. 35) Supreme Loop, Gnangara;
  - p. Apply an R60 density code to Lot 250 (No. 20) Burbridge Avenue and Lots 251, 252 and 253 (No's. 38, 34 and 28) Koondoola Avenue, Koondoola;
  - q. Rezone Lots 1, 2, 7, 12, 13, 36, 37 and 38 (No's. 100, 110, 48, 76, 88, 70, 60 and 68) Caporn Street, Wanneroo from Rural to Urban Development;
  - r. Rezone Lots bound by Allinson Drive, Innes Place, Lot 502 (No. 13) Innes Place and Strive Loop, Lots 70, 71 and 72 (No. 58, 56 and 54) Allinson Drive, Lots 64, 65, 66, 67 and 68 (No's. 67, 69, 71, 73 and 75) Strive Loop and Lots 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34 and 35 (No. 19, 23, 25, 27, 29, 31, 33, 35, 37, 39, 41, 43, 45 and 47) Strive Loop, Girrawheen from Urban Development to Residential R40;
  - s. Rezone Lot 69 (No. 91) Strive Loop, Girrawheen from Urban Development to Residential R60;
  - t. Apply all mapping changes introduced under Amendment No. 189 to District Planning Scheme No. 2, outlined in Attachment 8B Amendment No. 189 Maps, with the following changes
    - i. Reclassify all Public Use reserves to the Public Purpose reserve;
    - ii. Reclassify all Parks and Recreation reserves to the Public Open Space reserve;
    - iii. Rezone all Business zoned land to the Service Commercial zone.

L. AITKEN, Mayor. D. SIMMS, Chief Executive Officer.

# PREMIER AND CABINET

#### PR401

#### **INTERPRETATION ACT 1984**

COMMITTAL OF ADMINISTRATION OF ACT

It is notified for public information that on 2 May 2023, the Governor, under the *Interpretation Act 1984* section 12(a), committed the administration of the *Criminal Law (Mental Impairment) Act 2023* to the Attorney General.

K. COLLERAN, Clerk of the Executive Council.

# **TRAINING**

#### **TA401**

#### **VOCATIONAL EDUCATION AND TRAINING ACT 1996**

 ${\it CLASSIFICATION\ OF\ PRESCRIBED\ VOCATIONAL\ EDUCATION\ AND\ TRAINING\ QUALIFICATIONS\ The\ Minister\ for\ Training\ deems\ that}-$ 

- the existing nominal term (months) full time on the list of Prescribed Vocational Education and Training qualifications be retained except where any nominal term differs as specified in a Fair Work Commission industrial instrument relating to that occupation. An apprentice employed under a Fair Work Commission industrial instrument must state the nominal term identified in the industrial instrument on the training contract;
- full time hours of work for an apprentice includes the training component and is the ordinary hours of employment for a full time employee in that occupation, as defined in the relevant industrial instrument. Apprentices are deemed to be part time if they are working less than full time hours or as defined in the applicable industrial instrument;
- where a qualification is approved for part time delivery, the minimum part time hours for a training contract in Western Australia, except school-based, is 15 hours per week (inclusive of employment and supervised training) unless otherwise specified and published on the list of Prescribed Vocational Education and Training qualifications. The minimum part time hours specified for the qualification may be averaged over four-week periods;
- a young person attending school (i.e. school-based) may enter an employment based training contract with an employer only if the qualification is listed as 'Y' in the 'School-based' column on the list of Prescribed Vocational Education and Training qualifications;
- a school-based training contract comprises of
  - o a minimum of 7.5 hours per week in paid work over the duration of the traineeship or apprenticeship, which can be averaged over six month periods; and
  - o training which may be supervised on-the-job, delivered off-the-job, or as some combination of on and off-the-job;

unless otherwise specified and published on the list of Prescribed Vocational Education and Training qualifications; and

- the nominal term for part time arrangement, including school-based, will be the stated (full time) nominal term multiplied by 1.5 unless otherwise specified and published on the list of Prescribed Vocational Education and Training qualifications.
- A person is eligible for the Elite Athletes Apprenticeship and Traineeship arrangement if they are unable to meet the minimum hour requirement for a part time or full time apprenticeship/traineeship due to their sporting commitment and they are either
  - o recognised as an elite athlete by national athlete categorisation as defined by the National Institute Network athlete categorisation policy and endorsed by the Western Australian Institute of Sport as suitable to undertake the apprenticeship or traineeship; or
  - o a professional contracted player with a recognised sporting entity within a state / national / international competition and are endorsed by the Department of Local Government, Sport and Cultural Industries as suitable to undertake the apprenticeship or traineeship.

Dated 22nd March 2023.

Hon. SIMONE McGURK, MLA, Minister for Training; Water; Youth.

# **PUBLIC NOTICES**

**ZZ401** 

#### TRUSTEES ACT 1962

DECEASED ESTATES

Notice to Creditors and Claimants

Eric John McGregor late of 90 Steerforth Drive, Coodanup, Western Australia, who died on 13 June 2021

Creditors and other persons having claims (to which Section 63 of the *Trustees Act 1962* relates) in respect of the estate of the deceased, who died on 13 June 2021, are required by the Administrator of the estate, George Grasa of care of GG Legal, PO Box 61, South Fremantle, Western Australia 6162 to send particulars of their claims to him at the address stated herein within 30 days of this notice, after which date the Administrator may convey or distribute the assets, having regard only to the claims of which he then has notice.

**ZZ402** 

#### TRUSTEES ACT 1962

DECEASED ESTATES

Notice to Creditors and Claimants

Brenda Ann McGregor late of 90 Steerforth Drive, Coodanup, Western Australia who died on 24 June 2019

Creditors and other persons having claims (to which Section 63 of the *Trustees Act 1962* relates) in respect of the estate of the deceased, who died on 24 June 2019, are required by the Administrator of the estate, George Grasa of care of GG Legal, PO Box 61, South Fremantle, Western Australia 6162 to send particulars of their claims to him at the address stated herein within 30 days of this notice, after which date the Administrator may convey or distribute the assets, having regard only to the claims of which he then has notice.

**ZZ403** 

#### TRUSTEES ACT 1962

DECEASED ESTATES

Notice to Creditors and Claimants

Brian Stroner, late of 6 Goyder Place, Bateman 6150, Western Australia, deceased.

Creditors and other persons having claims (to which Section 63 of the *Trustees Act 1962* relates) in respect of the estate of the above-named deceased, who died on the 26th March 2023, are required by the executor Stephen Stroner to send the particulars of their claims to Stephen Stroner of 21 Bampton Avenue Illawong NSW 2234 within one (1) month of the date of publication of this notice after which date the Administrator may convey or distribute the assets, having regard only to the claims of which he then has notice

**ZZ**404

#### TRUSTEES ACT 1962

DECEASED ESTATES

Notice to Creditors and Claimants

Gary Russell May late of 12C Itea Place, Mindarie, Western Australia, deceased.

Creditors and other persons having claims (to which Section 63 of the *Trustees Act 1962* relates) in respect of the estate of the deceased, who died on or before 11 September 2022, are required by the Executor, Donna Kaye May, c/o Koleits Legal, Suite 10, 5 Colin Street, West Perth, WA, 6005 to send particulars of claim by Monday, 5 June 2023, after which date the Executor may convey or distribute the assets, having regard only to the claims of which she then has notice.

**ZZ405** 

#### TRUSTEES ACT 1962

DECEASED ESTATES

Notice to Creditors and Claimants

Christine Elaine late of 27 Albens Vale, Roleystone, Western Australia, Museum Officer, deceased.

Creditors and other persons having claims (to which Section 63 of the *Trustees Act 1962* relates) in respect of the Estate of the deceased who died on 10 August 2022 are required by the Administrator Matthew Hunt to send particulars of their claim to him, care of Alto Legal, 9/10, 14—16 Mead Street, Kalamunda, WA 6076, (Ref: MH 2302002) within one (1) month of the date of publication hereof after which date the Administrator may convey or distribute the assets having regard to the claims of which they then have notice.

**ZZ406** 

#### TRUSTEES ACT 1962

DECEASED ESTATES

Notice to Creditors and Claimants

Notice to Creditors and Claimants of Norma Joyce Motteram late of Karingal Green Aged Care Facility, 53 Hawkevale Road, High Wycombe, Western Australia, Retired Nurse, deceased.

Creditors and other persons having claims (to which Section 63 of the *Trustees Act 1962* relates) in respect of the estate of the deceased who died on 7 November 2022 are required by the Trustee Australian Executor Trustees Limited ACN 007 869 794 of GPO Box 546, Adelaide SA 5001 to send particulars of their claim to them by 12 June 2023 after which date the Trustee may convey or distribute the assets having regard only to the claims of which it then has notice.

**ZZ407** 

## TRUSTEES ACT 1962

DECEASED ESTATES

Notice to Creditors and Claimants

Notice to Creditors and Claimants of Michael Dalton Jacob Ball late of Regis Port Coogee, 72 Pantheon Avenue, North Coogee, Western Australia, Sales Representative, deceased.

Creditors and other persons having claims (to which Section 63 of the *Trustees Act 1962* relates) in respect of the estate of the deceased who died on 11 December 2021 are required by the Trustee Australian Executor Trustees Limited ACN 007 869 794 of GPO Box 546, Adelaide SA 5001 to send particulars of their claim to them by 12 June 2023 after which date the Trustee may convey or distribute the assets having regard only to the claims of which it then has notice.

**ZZ408** 

## TRUSTEES ACT 1962

DECEASED ESTATES

Notice to Creditors and Claimants

Notice to Creditors and Claimants of Kevin Thomas Kay late of 66 Elton Road, Ferntree Gully, Victoria, Boilermaker, deceased.

Creditors and other persons having claims (to which Section 63 of the *Trustees Act 1962* relates) in respect of the estate of the deceased who died on 9 October 2021 are required by the Trustee Equity Trustees Wealth Services Limited ACN 006 132 332 of Level 1, 575 Bourke Street Melbourne VIC 3000 to send particulars of their claim to them by 12 June 2023 after which date the Trustee may convey or distribute the assets having regard only to the claims of which it then has notice.

**ZZ409** 

#### TRUSTEES ACT 1962

DECEASED ESTATES

Notice to Creditors and Claimants

Notice to Creditors and Claimants of Peter John Copeland late of Amana Living, Lady McCusker Village, 27 Beddi Road Duncraig, Western Australia, Anglican Priest, deceased.

Creditors and other persons having claims (to which Section 63 of the *Trustees Act 1962* relates) in respect of the estate of the deceased who died on 1 March 2023 are required by the Trustee Equity Trustees Wealth Services Limited ACN 006 132 332 of Level 1 575 Bourke Street Melbourne VIC 3000 to send particulars of their claim to them by 12 June 2023 after which date the Trustee may convey or distribute the assets having regard only to the claims of which it then has notice.

**ZZ410** 

#### TRUSTEES ACT 1962

DECEASED ESTATES

Notice to Creditors and Claimants

Notice to Creditors and Claimants of Margaret Helen Frayne late of Aegis Montgomery House, 1 Heritage Lane, Mount Claremont Western Australia and formerly of 20 Hurstford Close, Peppermint Grove Western Australia, Retired Nurse/Homemaker, deceased.

Creditors and other persons having claims (to which Section 63 of the *Trustees Act 1962* relates) in respect of the estate of the deceased who died on 5 September 2022 are required by the trustees care of McFarlane Lawyers, PO Box 1079 West Perth WA 6872 to send particulars of their claim to them by 12 June 2023 after which date the trustee may convey or distribute the assets having regard only to the claims of which they then have notice.

**ZZ411** 

### TRUSTEES ACT 1962

DECEASED ESTATES

Notice to Creditors and Claimants

Notice to Creditors and Claimants of Garry Roderick Hanley late of 21 The Anchorage, Maylands Western Australia, Retired Engineer, deceased.

Creditors and other persons having claims (to which Section 63 of the *Trustees Act 1962* relates) in respect of the estate of the deceased who died on 12 May 2022 are required by the trustee care of McFarlane Lawyers, PO Box 1079 West Perth WA 6872 to send particulars of their claim to them by 12 June 2023 after which date the trustee may convey or distribute the assets having regard only to the claims of which they then have notice.

**ZZ412** 

### TRUSTEES ACT 1962

DECEASED ESTATES

Notice to Creditors and Claimants

Sarah Michelle Sanders, late of Lot 13 Tolley Road, Doodlakine, Western Australia, Teacher, deceased. Creditors and other persons having claims (to which Section 63 of the *Trustees Act 1962*, relates) in respect of the estate of the deceased who died on 28 February 2023 are required by the Executor Michael Leslie Hodgkins of care of Birman and Ride, Level 3, 16 Irwin Street, Perth WA 6000 to send particulars of their claims to him by the date being one month from the date of publication of this notice after which date the executor may convey or distribute the assets having regard only to the claims of which he then has notice

**ZZ413** 

#### TRUSTEES ACT 1962

DECEASED ESTATES

Notice to Creditors and Claimants

Briony Vivienne Waterhouse, late of Baptistcare Yallambee, 1 Fenton Street, Mundaring, Western Australia, Teacher, Retired, deceased.

Creditors and other persons having claims (to which Section 63 of the *Trustees Act 1962* relates) in respect of the estate of the deceased, who died on 18th January 2023, are required by the Executors Anne Clohessy and Neil Waterhouse, of 1295 Boyamyne Road, Parkerville WA 6081, to send particulars of their claims to them within one (1) month from today, after which date the Executors may convey or distribute the assets of the estate, having regard only to the claims of which they then have notice.

**ZZ414** 

## TRUSTEES ACT 1962

DECEASED ESTATES

Notice to Creditors and Claimants

Creditors and other persons having claims (to which Section 63 of the *Trustees Act 1962* relates) in respect of the Estates of the undermentioned deceased persons are required to send particulars of their claims to me on or before 5 June 2023. after which date I may convey or distribute the assets, having regard only to the claims of which I then have notice.

McGuckin, Carmel Joan, late of The Richardson Aged Care, 32 Richardson Street West Perth, who died on 30 October 2022 (PM33179669 EM27).

Ryan, Patricia, late of 79 Pangbourne Street, Wembley, who died on 9 February 2023 (DE19913448 EM32).

Smith, Brian William, late of St Vincent's Aged Care, 224 Swan St West, Guildford, who died on 2 November 2022 (DE33076628 EM16).

Snowden, William Paul, late of 13 Princess Street, Merredin, who died on 7 September 2022 (DE20010638 EM16).

Tanner, Hugh Nicholas, late of Bert England Lodge 111 Woodbridge Drive, Cooloongup, who died on 8 March 2023 (DE19780276 EM36).

Thorsager, Dorothy Joyce, late of 50 Wilkinson Street, Gosnells, who died on 4 March 2023 (DE33015634 EM15).

BRIAN ROCHE, Public Trustee, 553 Hay Street, Perth WA 6000. Telephone: 1300 746 212.